1SsN 0362-0

344

S = &}\x\\\_‘.‘ﬁ\ SRR 7 R ,__ TR ...“\\\3}\_\\‘:\“}\\\\ \\\\\\

T ARRICR NN

A :

=V

e

—
==paes

198788 —

e

Shix "
L
\an,“
v
i gt
R

i 7 RN
Pats K s ot
! - 2 N

of GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY | b

“VANCOUVER WASHINGTON_




TRAIL BREAKERS, is now published
quarterly - FALL (September ),
WINTER (December), .SPRING (March),
SUMMER (June), by Clark County
Genealogical Society, P.O. Box
2728, Vancouver, Washington 98668.
Submit any material for publication
to the editor.

Board of Directors: Bertha Krause,
President; Doris Wastradowski,
Vice President; Nadine Mikesell,
Secretary; Ann Graham, Assistant
Secretary/Treasurer.

The Clark County Genealogical Soc-
iety is a service organization dedi-
cated to the collection and publi-
cation of the heritage of Clark Coun-
ty. CCGS offers assistance to Genea-
logical researchers and family hist-
orians.

MEMBERSHIP: Membership is open to
anyone interested in the collection
and preservation of family and reg-
ional history. It includes a sub-
scription to the TRAIL BREAKERS,
a monthly newsletter, free check-
out priviledges at the CCGS.Library.
Membership Chairman; Wayne Bigley.

DUES : $12.00 per year for an ind-
vidual; $14.00 for two members of
the same household, receiving one
subscription to the TRIAL BREAKERS.
Dues are paYable by June 30th. Dues
for new membership after January
1st are $1.00 per month.

GENEALOGICAL SUPPLIES: A large sel-
ection of supplies and forms are
sstocked and may be purchased at
the CCGS Library.

MEETINGS: CCGS meetings are
held on the fourth Wednesday of each
month, September thru June, except
November and December, which are held
on the third Wednesday, due to the
holidays. At 10:00 A.M., each meeting
is proceeded by one hour of beginning
instruction held on alternate months
with the computer interest group.

LIBRARY: The Clark County Genealogical
Society Library is located in the Fort
Vancouver Historical Museum 1511 Main
Street, Vancouver. It is open Tuesday
thru Saturday afternoons from 12:00
until 3:45 P.M.

Neither the CCGS or editors of the
TRAIL BREAKERS accepts responsibility
for errors of fact or Judgement in
material submitted to the TRAIL BREAK-
ERS. If errors are prought to our
attention, we will try to correct them.

TRAIL BREAKERS STAEF:
Editor...Mildred E. Porter....695-6162

Assistant Editor...Rose Marie Harshman

Strname Hd1Eord s st Delillah Knight
Ancestor Charts....... Gloria Halverson
BeokiRepontss siistaii i et Fran Harris
Library Update...... Doris Wastradowski
Bible Records & QUEBYieS...csssscsncas

Evelyn Maloney
Vancouver Newspapers..... Peggy Roberts
Art: Consultants - . Rose Marie Harshman

The Editor accepts donations of art-
icles, f£ill ins, How To's, Biographies
etc. Any material may be left in the
editor's File at the Library and will
be greatly appreciated. Remember this
is our periodical.



e

FALL 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS

=

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Heritage of the Washington Territorial Militia. . . . . . . . . . . 2
Vancouver RegiSter. . . « « ¢ & &+ o ¢ o &+ & o o o o o o « « o o + &5
SUXVEYOTS o« v o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o «9
Early Clark Co. People . . . . ¢ ¢ o & o ¢ o ¢ o« o o o o « o « « « 13
The Game Of the NamMe. .. +v co cv oo eo oo oo oo oo oo oo oo oo =+ 15
Bible Records - Byars' Bible. . . . . . . . .+ « . < . .17
Volunteer Spotlight. . . . . . . . « ¢ & ¢ ¢ v v v ¢ 4 o o e e . 21
BOOK REPOLES. & +v v o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o« oo 22
SUrNAmME FAil. v v v v o o o o o o o o« o o o o o o e e e e e e e .. 21
Library Updat@. . .« « ¢ ¢ o ¢ o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o« « =2 31
Seventy-Third Indiana Volunteer's in the War of 1861-65. . . . . . 32
Ancestor Charts - FiSher. . « v v =« « v v o e v v o o v o o o o« oo 37

QUEYIES. v v v o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o

How long has it been since you have heard this one?

If you stick a stick across a stick,

Or stick cross across a stick,

Or cross stick across a stick,

Or stick Cross across a cross,

Or cross cross across a stick,

Or cross Cross across a Ccross,

Or stick cross stick across a stick,

Or stick crossed stick across a crossed stick,
Or cross crossed stick across a cross,

Or cross crossed stick across a stick,

Or cross crossed stick across a crossed stick,
Would that be an acrostic.




2 TRAIL BREAKERS vol XIV, No 1

HERITAGE OF THE WASHINGTON TERRITORIAL MILITIA -

MILITIA IN ANCIENT TIMES

Hieroglyphic inscriptions uncovered on ancient monuments of
the Nile Basin, whence arose the beginnings of western civilization,
tell us something of the military laws of the Pharaohs. "Egypt was
divided unto seven castes, of which the priests formed the first
caste, and the warriors the second." Egypt presents the first in-
stance known to history of organized armies, under which provision
was made by the earliest laws for the support of warriors. Miliatry
service was conferred on these men as a privilege, while at the same
time a property qualification was imposed. Even the common soldier
was required to possess not less than 6 acres of land which served
for the support of his family and which was free from taxation.

King Saul practiced the most extreme example of compulsory
military service when - "there was sore war against the Philistines =«
all the days of Saul, and when Saul saw any strange man, Or any valiant
man, he took him." Rather than a demonstration of military obligation,
here is an act of military impressment which was not witnessed again
until the Age of Feudalism. This illustrated the right recognized
in the ancient Jewish monarchy to compel military service of an
individual

Perhaps there has never been a society more severally regim-
ented than that which built the heyday of Sparta. Mere liability in
law and custom was not the full extent of the Spartan's military -~
obligation. Every youth with citizenship qualifications was conse-
crated to the profession of arms, and every member of the Spartan
community was disciplined in his or her place in war. In contrast,
the mere versatile and venturous Athenian had the time and aptitude
for trade, art, literature and philosophy without neglect of his
duties - and privileges - of citizenship. This privileged duty of
Athenian citizenship included military training for as long as 3 Years
and held every man liable for service until he attained 40 years of
age. So justly and universally was the law applied that Periclean
Athens was a city of but 36,000 males of military age, yet it poss-
essed a citizen army of 28,000." It is impressive that, in each
and all of the many city -states of Hellas, none but the citizen
could bear arms. The Slave did not enjoy this privilege. The glory
that was Greece, earned by brave citizen armies discharging their
privileged duty at Marathon and Thermopylae, at Salimis and Platae,
half a Millennium before the Christian Era.

But such glory did not always defend Greek civilization. Early
wars were fought in short campaignes near at hand. Extension of
trade pushed the frontiers of Greek interest farther and farther
from the homeland. These lucrative interests brought increasing
wealth - but required increasing military protection too. More
distant campaigns necessitated longer and longer absences from the
comfortable life at home. Then, too, conquered people were enslaved
and brought home to serve the conquerors. The slave population so
increased that it became no longer safe to leave them behind while -~
free citizens went off to battle. It was natural then that more
and more slaves should be used on distant battlefields to die while
their masters remained at and lived lavishly, for there seemed no



ir

FALL 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 3

bottom to the barrel of conquered abundance. The opuland Greek
sent slaves or hired substitutes for his personal service and the
one time citizen army became a full-fledged professional army of
the most dangerous sort.

Greece had died of an insidious disease that affects nations
no less than individual. Greece had died for lack of will to live.
As Demosthenes phrased her death pang - - "your citizens have ceased
to be soldiers".

So close were the ties between Greece and Rome that we find
the second elected King of Rome, Tarquinius Prisous, a first-gen-
eration immigrant from the yet unconquered Corinth. Although
Rome was barely a century old, already the principle of compulsion
was well established. Tarquinius' wars, and they were many, were
fought by unpaid conscripted citizens who furnished their own equip-
ment. Tarquinius was succeeded by his own ex-slave, Servius Tull-
ious, "the great lawgiver of the Seven Kings". This former slave
enrolled the whole citizenry for military service, made annual lev-
ies on the enrollment, and emposed heavy penalties for failure to
report and serve. Every able-bodied man between the ages of 17 and
47 was required to render active duty service for 10 to 16 years,
and those from age 48 to age 60 were liable for garrison duty. Every
soldier enjoyed special right and privileges, except that the pat-
rician right of suffrage continued to be withheld from the plebian.
With citizen armies conscripted urider these laws, the Seven Kings
consolidated authority throughout the Italian Peninsula and later
the republic prepared for the Punic Wars which wrested Sicily from
Carthage, decisively defeated the professional armies of Hannibal,
and finally obliterated Carthage itself.

The wars with Carthage were of such duration that armies which
set forth as citizen troops returned as professional soldiers.
These vast armies of professional soldiers and their experienced
leaders carried the Roman Republic to the zenith of its power.
From Spain to Syria, the world was her subject. Rome grew so rich
in spoils of war and tribute from conquered people that the Roman
Citizen was at one time freed of all tax burden. But the poor did
not share these new won riches equally with the great military lead-
ers and political nobility; rather the poor became poorer as the
influx of captured slaves brought change competition for their al-
ready underpaid labor. Such wide economic disparity, concurrent
with the lenghtening frontiers of conquest produced the perfect
situation for the wealthy to circumvent military compulsion by
hiring substitutes to take their place in the farthermost corners
of the world. This was the beginning of the end of the citizen
army which had raised the Republic to world position. Professional
armies in the field lost contact with Rome and became tools of their
generals, to whom they gave complete allegiance. The inescapable
result was constant clashing of ambitions among the leaders. 1In
major conflict of ambitions, Marius fought Sulla, then Caesar fought
Pompey, Lepidus fought Brutus, and finally all power was unified in
the person of Octavian after he routed Anthony at Actium to complete
a cycle of Roman history. Five centuries before Actium a citizen
army had thrown out a king and established a Republic. Now Profes-
sional armies overthrew the electoral power of the people and en-
throned one man as ruler, who, although he chose to be known only



4 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIV, No 1

as the "first citizen" was also given the title of Augustus. One o=
of the things done by the new imperator was the removal from the
citizenry its right to bear arms. So long as the Roman state had
been a democracy, all the Italians were armed; but from the time

when Augustus became sole ruler, he relieved the Italians of this
burden and disarmed them - establishing hired troops.

Thus Roman practice of honoring all citizens by the right to
bear arms died at the very dawn of the Christian Era. To Augustus,
as to each of his Imperial successors, the throne seemed safest
without - a citizenry trained and accustomed to arms. So, the right
of the people to keep and bear arms - was taken from the Roman
citizen in exchange for the soothing benefits of a despotic peace
enforced by professional armies of an autocrat. In time, the lux- 2
ury bought at the price of unquestioning acceptance of those
crumbs of civil liberty which their masters meted out to keep them
passive so weakened Rome, that, when the long-explored "barbarians"
of the North swooped down on the eternal City, there was no trained
citizen army of virile native population to save the nation. As
wealth had accumulated, men had decayed-and the Dark Ages settled
on a civilization that had taken a millennium to build.

The grown, flower and decay of both Greece and Rome extended
beyond a thousand years. Their laws, customs, experiences and end-
results bear close resemblance each to the other. Perhaps there
may be profit even to us, in a quick comparison of Greek and Roman
history. 1In both Greece and Rome a willing devotion to the prin-
ciple of military compulsion accompanied the nation's rise to ~
wealth and power. 1In each nation the abondonment of citizen-mili- -
tary service for a system of mercenary or professional soldiery
was in ration to the length of campaigns and the extension of con-
quered frontiers. 1In Rome, as in Greece, the degree of release
from the obligation of the citizen to bear defensive arms was the
measure of surrender of other rights of citizenship. 1In Greece,
and in Rome, avidity for economic advantage, brought its reward of
prosperity, but desire for wealth and luxury undermined the char-
acter of the people in a spiral of degeneration, bred spiritual
indolence and left the citizen without a defense against autocra-
tic government. All the city-states of Greece were weakened when
their "citizen ceased to be soldiers". Rome reached the summit of
her glory while every citizen was still a soldier, then lost her
security when civic complacency permitted Emporers to disarm the
citizenry and send professional armies on long campaigns of conquest
to distant frontiers.

These soundings in ancient history indicate the invariable
tendance for nations to develop in strength and security so long
as they hold to the principle of the citizen's privileged duty to
render military service. While military conquest produce temporary
economic prosperity the combined result of excessive wealth and
imperialism is the relaxation of civic responsibility and the growth
of professional armies led by ambitious men. Greece and Rome
clearly teach that abandonment of the principle of military obli-
gation fertilizes a breeding-ground for empire builders and provide o
a graveyard for personal liberty and national independence. *

To be continued
Excerpted from the "Washington National Guard Pamphlet" Vol. 1



l!

FALL 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS . 5

VANCOUVER REGISTER

The "VANCOUVER REGISTER" has been abstracted from microfilm on file
at the Clark County Historical Society and the Fort Vancouver Library
by ROSE MARIE JONAS and Mr. and Mrs. RICHARD GRAFTON, members of
C.C.G.S.

The microfilmed copies of the "VANCOUVER REGISTER" begin with
Volume 1 Number 4, Saturday, October 7, 1865. The first three editions
have apparently become lost. Items of local interest for genealogists
and historians have been copied. The [ ] following the articles
indicate [page #, column #].

LR X

1866 - Vol. 2 #10

¥ Bt

Saturday, November 24

REKX
MARRIED.....Married Nov. 19th at the residence of Mr. JOHN POWELL, by
Rev. G. C. ROE, Mr. JAMES COCHRELL and Miss SARAH WALLACE all of
Vancouver W.T. [3/2]
| LR X & 3

/™ ADVERTISEMENT - EXCELSIOR. WM. H. GODDARD, Hygeniec Physician, and

Authorized agent and lecturer for the "National Health Reform
Association". References: Messrs. S. W. BROWN, S. R. WHIPPLE, J. L.
RANKIN, M. R. HATHAWAY and L. HOLMES Esq.

LR R

Saturday, December 1, 1866 - Vol. 2 #11

LR XK S

ACCIDENT.....Mr. NELSON GARDNER, was seriously injured last week by an
accidental discharge of a shotgun, which took away two fingers and part
of his hand. The accident took place a few miles from town. He is of
course in a disabled condition and his family are dependent upon his
daily labor for their support we would commend his case to the
sympathies of our citizens. A subscription to relieve their immediate

wants and furnish him medical aid, has been started and we hope it may
be successful.

LE X X

Saturday, December 8, 1866 — Vol. 2 #12

* Kk kX

“\ MARRIED. ....At Vancouver, Dec. 3rd, 1866, by JOHN F. SMITH, City

Recorder, Mr. H. H. HALL, to Miss MARTHA J. DAVIS, all of Washington
County, Oregon. At the same place by the same, Dec. 4th, Mr. BASIL
INNIS, to Mrs. M. E. JACKSON, all of Multnomah County, Oregon. [3/1]



6 TRAIL BREAKERS

* kK%

Saturday, December 15, 1866 - Vol. 2 #13

% %k %k %

MARRIED..... At the residence'of the bride's father, Dec. 7, 1866, in
Clarke County, W.T., Mr. HAMILTON SWAGER, and Mrs. M. A. BARRET, by D.
H. LAMBERT, J. P.

At the residence of the bride, Dec. 11 in Clarke Co., W.T., Rev. J. H.
ALLYN and Mrs. M. L. NERTON, by Rev. G. C. ROE. {3/1]

* kKR

Saturday, December 22, 1987 - Vol. 2 #14

% %k %k

NOTICE.....Please notice the advertisement of Dr. COOL, appearing in
our columns this week. He is an accomplished dentist adn will
undoubtedly give full satisfaction to all who may employ his skill.

* % K %k

G. W. COOL, DENTIST

office-Corner of Front and Alder streets
entrance on Alder Street

PORTLAND, OREGON

Work Done At New York Prices

* % ¥k %k

Saturday, December 29, 1866 - Vol. 2 #15

L & & 4
MARRIED.....At the residence of the bride, in Clarke Co., Dec. 23rd, by
Rev. G. C. ROE, Mr. G. T. McCONNELL of Vancouver, and Mrs. A. E. H.
STOUGHTON. [(3/2]
K KKK
ADVERTISEMENT..... Call and examine the 17643 articles too numerous to

mention, which are kept on hand always. DAVID WALL
VANCOUVER DRUG STORE 4th street near Main

% ok kX

G. W. DURGAN & CO. have just moved into their new brick market and are
ready to serve therein their customers. These gentlemen deserve much
praise for their enterprise. *

~



FALL 1987 ’ TRAIL BREAKERS 7

o ) * %%k

Saturday, January 26, 1867 - Vol. 2 #19

* %k XX

MARRIED.....At the residence of the bride's father, in Clarke county,
on the 20th inst., by D. H. LAMBERT, Just. of the Peace, Mr. C. R.
STEGART, and Miss ELTHORA FALES, both of this county.

We acknowledge the receipt of a bountiful supply of cake and other
ictas. The best wishes of this office for the welfare of the happy
: couple go with them through all future life.
"As down the stream of life they float

May skies be blue above them.
No storm to darken o'er their way,

But softest breeze to move then,
And flowers to fill the charmed air
With sweetest perfumes ever,
No tears but such as come from joy -

And love and hope forever." [3/2]

X X3

Saturday, February 2, 1867 - Vol. 2 #20

* X k%

PROBATE COURT.....The following proceedings were held at the Probate
Court held this week. Judge DOUTHIT presiding.

In the estate of B. C. MARBLE, dec'd - ANCIL MARBLE, Admin. Letters
of Administration extended for year.

Estate of JOSEPH WRIGHT, dec'd - W. KELLY, Executer. Sales of real
property confirmed.

Estate of J. H. MATHEWS, dec'd - W. S. HATTON, Administrator.
Estate settled.

Estate of ESTHER SHORT dec'd - A. J. LAWRENCE Executor. Report
filed by Executor, and the 4th of March appointed for settlement for
the settlement of the same.

Estate of JAMES SINCLAIR, dec'd - A. W. COPLEY Administrator.
Default entered and citation ordered to issue against Administrator.

Estate of JOSEPH LADY, dec'd - J. JAMISON Administrator, sale of
real property confirmed and conveyance ordered.

Estate of A. J. MALECK, dec'd - P. S. MALECK Administrator. Annual
account filed and the fourth day of March appointed for settlement of
same.

A special term of the Probate Court was appointed to be held on the
4th of March next.

XXX

- We have neglected heretofore to notice the fact that Dr. I. L. TOBEY
has settled in Vancouver and will practice his profession. The Doctor
is an old resident of this Territory, was a member of our Legislature
for several sessions and stationed for some time at Fort Colville in
the service of the Government as Acting Asst. Surgeon.



8 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIV, No 1

% %k k%

HAIL COLUMBIA.....Dr. L. E. V. COON, formerly of this place is catching
it with a vengence from Bro. CARTER, of the Corvallis Gazette. That
paper charges the Doctor with a violation of his pledges as a Good
Templer, and sundry other offenses. We have seldom known the Doctor to
drink; he generally poured it-not over his shoulder.

* % X %

Saturday, February 16, 1867 - Vol. 2 #22

* %k Kk %

MARRIED.....At the residence of the bride's father, at Mill Plain,
Clarke Co., W. Ty. on the 3d day of February, 1867, by I. T. MAULSBY,
J.P., Mr. CALVIN McCRACKEN to Miss MARY A. JONES.

At the Catholic Church in Portland on the 11th inst., by Rev. F.
FIERENS, Mr. J. O'KEANE of Vancouver, to Miss MARY CUNNINGHAM of
Portland. , [3/2]

* k¥ k

ADVERTISEMENT.....J. F. SMITH, Main street, Vancouver W.T. has just
returned from San Francisco with a large assortment of new goods, which
he offers for sale lower than Portland rates. Consisting of Cigars,
Tobacco, Snuff, Pipes. All kinds of fruit kept on hand.

A CHOICE ASSORTMENT OF FAMILY GROCERIES

Special attention called to my fine assortment of TOYS and YANKEE
NOTIONS.

LE R R 3

Saturday, February 23, 1867 - Vol. 2 #23

* %k %k %

JURORS.....The following named persons have been chosen jurors from
Clarke county for the ensuing term of the District Court.

Grand Jurors - J. S. BOSARTH, JOSEPH EATON, JOSEPH KELLY, JAMES REED,
D. R. FALES, JOSEPH GIBBONS, JOEL KNIGHT, and S. HAWKINS.

Petit Jurors - JOHN FLETCHER, J. Q. AUSTIN, LEWIS POWELL, C. WOOLSEY,
O. W. BOZARTH, ELLIOT MURPHY, SYLVANUS MAXON, HENRY SHOEMAKER, JOHN
PIPER, JOHN H. TIMMONS, JOSEPH WHEELER, JOHN LINEY, M. BOWMAN, PATRICK
NEERY, MATHIAS SPURGEON.

* KKKk

BASEBALL CLUB.....Occidental BASEBALL CLUB was organized at Vancouver
this week. The following officers were chosen: E. FREEMAN, President;
DAN LEAHY, Vice President; W. ARMSTRONG, Secretary; W. R. TURNBULL,
Treasurer; E. FREEMAN, H. C. MORSE and H. G. STRUVE, Directors. The
club numbers 18 members.

=

—~



Type of Surveyor - Abbreviation List

FALL 1987

TRAIL BREAKERS

SURVEYORS

The following list of surveyors in the State of Washington was compiled
by Jerry Olson of Olson Engineering, who is also a member of ccGs. 1If
anyone has any information to expand or edit the surveyors database, Jerry

would like to hear from them.

c
gr
in
gv
mn
de
cs
ce

contract surveyor (GLO before 1910

group surveyor (GLO after 1910)

industry surveyor
government surveyor
mineral surveyor

detailed examiner (GLO)

county surveyor

county engineer

NAME COUNTY

Abner L. Knowlton WW
Dan Kousbaugh Clm Jef
Dan Kousbaugh Clm Jef
Jim Kover
Jack Krystad
Clark A La Barre Clk Ska
Clark A La Barre Ska
Clark A La Barre Ska
Lachow & Fisher Kng
Samuel W.Lackland G H
Samuel W Lackland Cow Clk
James Ladner Kng
John L Lafitte Ksp Pie
Thomas Laird Clk Cow Ska Wah
Harold C Lake Kng
Harold C Lake
Harold C Lake Thu [Dou
Harold C Lake Fer Ste Gra Lin
Harold C Lake Kng
Harold C Lake Clk
Rafael J Lamarca Sno
Rafael J Lamarca. Sno Kng Pie
Land Planning M Kng Sno
Land Technology Kng
J W N Landerkin Sno
Fred M Lane Cow Clk
Fred M Lane Cow

Fred M Lane Clk

* %

* K

EROM

1872
1965
1965
1951
1957
1907
1907
1929
1948
1890
1891

1855

1977
1924
1927
1931
1935
1938
1950
1969
1978

1979

1924,
1885
1893
1893

ex
ic
dc
fc
gs
cg

10

1875
1985
1985
1951
1957
1950
1909
1950
1949
1891
1892

1856
1985
1927
1930
1933
1938
1944
1975
1975
1985

1980
1924
1925
1897
1894

private surveyor

explorer

inspector of contract surveys
donation land claim surveyor
field crew for contract surveyor
geological survey

coast and geodedic survey

TYPE

cs

p
gv
in
in

p
cs
ce

[ 2 = N B i = |

0O 0O T U T T

Bob Bennett,

RECORDS LOCATION & MISC COMMENTS

Walla Walla County

Dan Kousbaugh; Forks

DNR Forks

NPRR

NPRR

Skamania Co Engr

Skamania County

Ska Co Engr-3 Tms 29-32,33-35,42-50
Puyallup

BLM - also Oreg GLD Surv

BLM - also Oreg GLD Surv

Unknown seal for Acme Engineers

BLM  (Willamette Meridian)

ONR Castle Rock and Olympia

Weyco, Auburn

Stone & Webster Eng Corp?? (poss Yak)
Hagedorn Inc, Vanc (pvt € Siler Logg)
U S Bur Reclamation, Grand Coulee Dam
Corps of Engr., Seattle

Hagedorn Inc, Vanc dates approx

City of Everett and Sno County

Mt Baker, Snoq Nat Forest

Stephan € Assoc, Federal Way

Kegal & Assoc, Bellevue, (H T Harstad)
Unknown

Ruth Lane, Woodland

BLM

BLM



10 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIV, No 1

NAME COUNTY FROM 70 TYPE RECORDS LOCATION & MISC COMMENTS

Fred M Lane Cow 1893 1897 ces Cowlitz Co € Ruth Lane, Woodland
Fred M Lane Lew 1897 1898 c BLM
Edward J Lange Che Ktt 1912 1912 gr BLM
Terry L Larson Pie Kng 1983 1985 “p Terry Larson
Fred Laws Clk 1919 1920 gv  City of Vancouver, (Assnt City Engr)
Fred Laws Clk Ska Cow 1934 1972 p Bill Paeth, LSAW, or Olson Engr, Vanc
John G Lawson Clk Ska K1i Cow 1968 1971 gv  DNR Castle Rock
John G Lawson Cow Clk Ska Kli 1971 1980 p Olson Engineering, Vanc (espl)
John G Lason Clk Ska Cow Kli 1980 1985 p Lawson Land Surveying, Vanco
Dwight J Lawton Ska 1893 1895 ca Skamania County
Henry J. Lawton Ska 1880 1881 gv  Skamania County
Henry J Lawton Ska 1882 1882 cs Skamania County
Henry J Lawton Ska 1886 1886 cs Ska Co -rd Surveys
E A Lawyer Kng ? p Duffy Lawyer & Kaupf
J T (Jack) Lay Cla 1933 1942 gv  Clallam County (Co Engr 40-42)
J T (Jack) Lay Jef 1944 1954 gv  Jefferson County Engineer
J T (Jack) Lay Jef 1944 1950 p Roats Engr, Poulsbo
J T (Jack) Lay Wha 1957 1967 gv  Watcom County Engineer
J T (Jack) Lay Kng ? 1929 gv  City of Seattle
Warren Lay Jef 1951 1952 p Roats Engr, Poulsbo (Emp) of J T Lay
Warren Lay Kng 1953 1960 in F M Drake, summers only
Warren Lay Kng 1951 1970 gv  City of Auborn summers only
Warren Lay Kng 1973 1982 p L I Schraeter summers only
Warren Lay Kng 1973 1985 gv  Instr at Green River Cos Col
H A Leavens Ska 1878 1878 gv  Skamania Co - one rd survey
T F Leavens Ska 1883 1885 cs Skamania County _—
Ken Lebeau Kng 1961 1969 p Unknown, dates approx ‘
Clark M Leeman Skg 1966 1974 p Legro and Judy, Sedro Wooley (empl)
Clark M Leeman Sno 1974 1981 p Clark Leeman, Sea (emp) of Lee Johnson)
Clark M Leeman Sno Kng 1981 1985 p Clark Leeman, Seattle
Gwnne D (Denny) Legro Skg Isl Wha 1950 1985 p Legro & Judy, Mount Vernon
Willard Lemon Thu 1907 1909 cs Thurston County
Elmer Lenfest Sno 1891 1895 ¢ BLH
Elmer Lenfest Kng 1891 1910 ¢ BLM
Elmer Lenfest Oka 1900 1903 ¢ BLM
Elmer Lenfest Sno 1900 1920 p Kegal € Assoc. dates approx
Elmer Lenfest Jef 1903 1904 ¢ BLM
H Wade Leroy Cow 1954 1954 p Unknown

Lewis Kng 1960 1975 p Entrenco, Bellevue dates approx
A Lee Lewis Clk 1855 1856 ca None- burned in Courthouse fire in 1850
A Lee Lewis Pac 1878 1878 gv  Army C of E-topog of Cape Dissappointment
Meriwether Lewis Pac Wah Cow Clk Ska 1804 1806 ex Army Corps of Engineers
Meriwether Lewis K1i Ben Fra WW Col 1804 1806 ex Army Corps of Engineers
Meriwether Lewis Whi Gar Aso 1804 1806 ex Army Corps of Engineers
Lewis & Redford Kng 1960 1975 p Entrence, Bellevue dates approx
Michael B Lind Pie 1972 1985 gv  Pierce County
Bert Lindemuth Sno ? p Snohomish Co Enginr
A A Lindsey Pie Sno Mas 1873 1874 c BLM
George E Linn Ska 1909 1910 cs Skamania Co Engr
George E Lin Ska 1909 1917 p Skamania Co
W H Liptrap Oka 1901 1902 ca Okanogan County
Manford® "Lisher Lew 1893 1894 ¢ BLM |
Manford G lisher Sno 1894, 1895 ¢ BLM .

Manford G Lisher Clk Cow Ska 1893 1920 p Olson Engr, Vanc



FALL 1987 TRAIL BREAKER _ 1

NAME COUNTY FROM 70O TYPE RECORDS LOCATION & MISC COMMENTS
Manford G LIsher Clk *1897 1900 cs Clark Co Engr and Olson Engr
Manford G Lisher Clk . 1898 1899 gv  Clark Co Engr & Olson Engr (Dep Co Sur)
Paul Y Liu Kng 1960 1969 p Unknown dates approx
G S Livengood Col - 1889 1952 cs Columbia County
Livingstone & W Kng ? p Yeager Bush (Livingstone & Weedin)
Frank Lloyd Ksp 1899 1903 ¢s  Kitsap County
James Lodge W W 1860 1861 ¢ BLM
Francis F Loehr Gar Col 1872 1873 c BLM
Francis F Loehr WH 1872 1887 ¢ BLM
Francis F Loehr Aso 1873 1874 ¢ BLM
Francis F Loehr WH 1880 1885 ¢s Walla Walla County
Francis F Loehr Ben 1886 1890 ¢ BLM
Lewis W Loehr W 1889 1915 cs Walla Walla Co-3 tms 89-03,03-07,11-15
Walter D Long Yak K1i 1907 1908 c BLM
Walter D Long Kng 1911 1911 gr BLM
Walter D Long Che 1937 1937 gr BLM
Walter D Long Kng 1938 1938 in  GNRR (Sec 1, T26N, R13E)
Long Bell Lmbr Wah Cow Lew Ska 1920 1970 in  International Paper Co. Longview
Hiram M Love Kng 1905 1949 p Estate destroyed, per McKiddey
Gerald W Lovell Spo 1953 1954 p Adams Benthin & Clark (empl)
Gerald W Lovell Sno 1955 1960 p Meyring & Assoc (Empl)
Gerald W Lovell Sno 1960 1977 p Reid Middleton & Assoc (Empl)
Gerald W Lovell Sno . 1977 1985 p Lovell Sauerland & Assoc
John J Lowell Lew Yak 1855 1856 ¢ BLM
J E Ludy Lin 1877 1901 cs Lincoln County-2 tms 77-96, 97-01
William Luma 1955 1955 in  NPRR
C H Lund Kng ? p Unknown :
Phil Lux Kng 1950 1905 p Hphil Botch, Bellevue dates approx
J W (Capt) Mac Murray 1885 1885 gs  Army Corps of eng - Map of Wash
Daniel Y Major Ben W W 1863 1864 c BLM
B S Major Kng ? p  Unknown
Byron C Hajors Pie 1890 1891 ¢ BLM
James L Mann Dou Gra 1883 1885 ¢ BLM
James L Mann Oka 1883 1884 C BLM
James L Mann Che Kitt 1884 1885 C BLM
C C Manning 1881 1881 gv  Army Corps of Eng - Map of Wash
H F Marble Yak 1894 1914 cs Yakima County - 3 tms 98-99, 01-12,10-14
H F Marble Yak Ktt Gra 1903 1904 c BLM
Lloyd Marihugh ? p Will Webb & Duffy Lawyer € Kumpf
Charles L Marshall Pac Clk Cow Ska Kli 1920 1957 p Chase & Jones, Portland (Marshall Bro)
Earl A Marshall Pac Clk Ska Cow Kli 1920 1957 p Chase & Jones, Portland (Marshall Bro)
Marshall Bros Clk Cow Ska Kli Pac 1920 1957 p Chase & Jones, Portland
William B Marye Cow Lew Pie 1892 1893 ¢ BLH
Howard & Mason Kng 1911 1911 gr BLM
H J G Maxon Ben WW 1860 - 1861 ¢ BLM
H J G Maxon Ben WW 1860 1861 c BLM
H J G Maxon Ska Clk Cow 1860 1860 gv  Ska Co Engr - surv Rd from Ska to Kelso
H J G Maxon K1i Ben 1861 1862 ¢ BLM '
W H Maxwell Oka Fer 1892 1893 ¢ BLM (inc) San Puel Guide Meridian)
W H Maxwell Fer ste 1892 1893 ¢ BLM (inc) Kettle River Guide Meridian)
Joseph Mayer Kng 1930 1949 p Duffy Lawyer & Kumpf dates approx
Joseph Mayer Kng 1940 1949 p Will Webb & Duffy Lawyer &€ K, dts appr
William Mayer Cow 1893 1894 ¢ BLM (Suspended, Mayer left town)

William Mayer Cow 1900 1900 gv  Cowlitz Co, dep cs



12 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIV, No 1

NAME COUNTY FROM  TO TYPE  RECORDS LOCATION & MISC COMMENTS
F Douglas Mayor Kng ? p  Unknoun fft\
D H McAlmond Cla 1872 1978 cs Clallam County
Alexander McAndrew Clk 1865 1871 cs None-burned in courthouse fire in 1890
Alexander McAndrew Clk 1874 1884 cs  None-burned in courthouse fire in 1890
Alexander McAndrew Clk 1880 1887 p  Unknown Platted Washougal
Alexander McAndrew Yak Ska 1872 1873 ¢ BLM
William P McArthur Pac 1845 1845 ~gv Mapped Cape Disappointment for Lt Hse
J Wilson McBride Col 1865 1869 ¢s Columbia County
J Wilson McBride Col 1907 1909 ¢s Columbia County
J Wilson McBride Col 1911 1920 cs County Engineer, 2 tms 11-14, 17-20
H M McCartney Pie Mas Sno Pac 1873 1874 c BLM
High McClain Wha ? p Harrison Engrs, Bellingham
T J McClain Ben 1907 1907 gs USGG - Leveling crew ?
George B (Capt)
McClellan Ktt Kng 1853 1854 gv  Army C of E -Explore rte thru Cascades

George B (Capt)
McClellan Clk Cow Ska K1i Yak 1853 1854 gv  Army C of E-Explore rte thru Cascades

McCollan Kng 1895 1910 p URS, Seattle

McCollan & Coe Kng 1900 1910 p URS, Seattle

Louis R McCollum Ada Col Lin Ben Fra 1851 1985 p Worley Surveying Services, Kennewick
Louis R McCollum K1i Ska Clk Che Spo 1951 1985 p Worley Surveying Services, Kennewick
McCormick Kng 1970 1979 p Bob Bennett, Puyallup, dates approx
Eugene P McCormack Ska 1878 1879 ¢ BLM (Surveyed 100's of miles in E Greg)
Charles Ewing McCrath Kng 1907 1908 p Reitze Story & Duffy Eng??

Eharles Ewing McCrath Thu 1910 1910 gv  Hash State Huy Dept

Charles Ewing McCrath Kng 1910 1912 gv  City of Seattle -,
Charles Ewing McCrath Kng 1913 1914 gv  King County - -
Charles Ewing McCrath Isl 1914 1915 gv  Diking Dist & 2, Isl Co.

Lawrence McCurdy Sno 1950 1950 p Unknown

Adolphus McDonald Oka Fer Ste 1893 1894 ¢ BLM

H L McDonald Dou Gra 1911 1911 gs USGS - Leveling crew

James McDuffee Kng 1930 1970 p Len Schroeter

Fred McElson Wha 1905 1966 p Steele & Asso, Bellingham

J C McFadden Thu 1898 1899 ¢s  Thurston County

Basil McHugh Kng Pie 1930 1950 p Gary Holsvig [maybe]

S B McIntyre Sno 1932 1962 p Unknown

J D McIntyre Oka Fer Sno 1893 1894 ¢ BLH

W F McIntyre Yak 1907 1910 ce Yakima County

Fred McKay Clk Cow Ska Kli 1945 1970 p Left with all employers per Fred

G K McKenzie Cow 1912 1922 gv Cowlitz Co

G K McKenzie Cow 1927 1927 in  Unknown, Mountain Tmbr Co, Kalama

G K McKenzie Clk 1930 1934 ce Clk Co Eng-3 tms 30-31,33-33,34-34

F J McMaugh Skg Wha 1917 1917 gs USGS - triang & trav Crew

William McMicken Thu 1873 1886 gv  BLM (Surveyor General of Wash)

William McMicken Thu 1898 1899 gv  BLM (Surveyor General of Wash)

A J McMillan Isi ? p Island County cthse

Carl R McMillen Kng Sno 1968 1969 p Bob Bennett, Puyallup (Ruskin Fisher)
Carl R HcMillan Fer 1973 1973 p Carl McMillan, Clarks Fork, Id

Clark McMillan Ste 1977 1977 p Carl McMillen, Clarks Fork, Id

James L McPhearson Jef 1894 1895 ¢ BLM

James L McPhearson Kli Yak 1895 1896 c BLM

James L McPhearson 1895 1932 p DNR Surveys & Maps, Oly f"}
James L McPhearson Ste 1897, 1898 ¢ BLM :
John A McQuinn Aso 1897 1898 ¢ BLM (many terrible surveys in Oregon)

E McReynolds Thu 1890 1891 c BLM



FALL 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 13

EARLY CLARK CO. PEOPLE

HON. JOHN F. CAPLES

Standing among the leading members of the legal fraternity of the
State, and holding the responsible office of Prosecuting Attorney
of the Fourth Judicial District, Hon. John F. Caples, both by
virtue of his official position and his acknowledged professional
acquirements, ranks among the representative men of Oregon. He

is a native of Ohio, in which State he was born January 12, 1831.
In 1832 his father removed with his family to Seneca county, Ohio,
where he died in 1835. There were ten children in the family, of
whom the subject of this biographical sketch was the youngest.

He remained with his widowed mother on a farm until fifteen years
of age, receiving such advantages of obtaining an early education
as were afforded in a country school. He then began clerking in

a variety store, which avocation he pursued for three years, when
he went to Delaware, Ohio, and attended school until he attained
the age of twenty-one. Removing to Bellefountaine, in his native
State, he read law with Hon. Ben. Stanton and C. W. B. Allison,
and was admitted to practice in 1854. On the 24th of May of the
same year, he was married to Miss Sarah J. Morrison, daughter of
F. A. Morrison, of Champaign county, Ohio. Mr. Caples practiced
his profession in Northern Ohio until 1858, when he removed to
Warsaw, Indiana, where he continued attending to legal business
until 1862. Returning to Ohio he remained until 1865, when he
removed to this coast. He located at Vancouver, W.T., and resid-
ed there until 1866, when he removed to Portland, where he soon
acquired a lucrative practice. Mr. Caples is a Republican. Dur-
ing the war of the rebelion he was actively engaged in the recrut-
ing service for the government in both Ohio and Indiana. His first
active participation in politics in this State was in 1872, when
he was elected a member of the lower House of the Legislature.
After serving one term he retired from political life, until 1877,
when he was elected for the first time to the position he now holds.
On the 4th of December, 1877, death invaded his household and took
from his side his amiable wife, and he still remains a widower.

In 1878 he was again elected Prosecuting Attorney, and he has been
re-elected successively to the same position of each recurring el-
ection ever since, and, without disparagement to others, it may

be stated that at his third election he received a highter number
of votes than any other candidate on his ticket. Mr. Caples is

a man of vigorous constitution and active mind, bidding fair to
insure him many more years of active life.

Taken from "Pen Pictures of Representative Men of Oregon". By
Frank E. Hodgkin, J.J. Galvin Farmer and Dairyman Publishing
House 1892,



14 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIV, No 1
Clark Co. People Cont'd

GOLDEN WEDDING Vancouver Independent, Thurs Feb., 16, 189%mm

Mr. and Mrs. G. Sproul celebrated the fiftieth anniversary of their marriage at
their home in Minnehaha, Wednesday, Jan. 11, when they entertained a large number of
frineds and relatives. Mr. Sproul was born at Rogersville, Tenn., April 13, 1827.

His good wife and companion for fifty years, was born near Pompey's Hill, Onandage
County N.Y., Aug. 4, 1823. 1In the year 1844 she was married to Aaron Archer, of Union
County, Ohio. At the end of three years she was left a widow with one child, (now
Mrs. Cratty, of Minnehaha). She was again married to her second and present husband
Mr. Sproul, at the home of the bride's father, Abraham Ackerman, in Union County, Ohio
Jan. 11, 1849 . For fifty years they have lived happily together, until they have
lived to the ripe o0ld age of 72 and 76 years. Three quarters of a century of happy
useful life, honored and revered by all, and loved most by those who know them best.
They have lived in times of peace and times that tried the souls of men. At his cou-
ntry's call in 1861, Mr. Sproul marched away to fight four long years in defense of
the flag and an undivided country and while he was on the tented field his good wife
kept things moving at their home, and took care of the family through all the trying
years. By industry and frugality they have acquired a good home in which to enjoy the
rest of their days. They have resided in nine different states. Their descendants
number 9 children, 44 grand-children and 16 great grand-children, a total of 69. Fre-
quently four generations are at the dinner table at Mr. Sproul's. Their many friends
wish them many happy years to come. The following poem was written by one of the

grand-children in honor of the occasion.
As the ocean's ceaseless tide.

Yet our way's not all been darkness
As we passed from vear to year.
We've been blessed to joy and sadness

Fifty years weve lived together,
Fought life's battles side by side

And the union has grown closer By our children gathered here. -
As along time's stream we glide. .
Fifty years ago we stood before the alter, Gathered here on this occasion,
Stood there hand in hand, and side by Just to bless declining years,
[side. Children to the fourth generation
Pledged our troth unto each other Making halls resound with cheers.
Pledged it there as groom and bride. Some are here and some are yonder,
. Some are dead, some far away.
Now‘we've reached our golden wedding, But forget them we will never,
Fifty years ago today, When at night we kneel to pray.
Since we pledged our lives together
On that stormy wintry day, Soon our toilsome journey's over,
Oh! it seems but just a moment, For our race is almost run;
All these fleeting, flooding years, Soon we'll pass beyond the river
Sometimes filled with joy and gladness Where we hope to hear the word "well
Sometimes full of scalding tears. [done".
i ) When we reach the golden portal
Sometimes here and sometlm?s yonder, At the setting of life's sun,
It has been our lot to toil, We will know that time is ended,
And as darkness settled round us, And eternity has begun.
We have felt the serpents coil.
Link by link, he seemed to bind us Then will be the golden wedding,
With his dark appalling shroud; For on earth it can not;
But we always looked to heaven There we see stretched out before us
For silver lining to our cloud. Golden streets and silvery sea;
. And we hear the angels singing;
And our fortunes ever changing, (Mounting toward the heavenly dome)
Launched upon earth's billows wide, Welcome; Mother; Father; weclome; -~
Ebbing flowing, ever restless, . Welcome to your golden home. o

E. C. CRATTY



FALL 1987 TRATL, BREAKERS 15

The Game of the Name
by Gene Kuechmann

surpame — n. 1. the name that a person has in common with the
other members of his family, as distinguished from his Christian
or given name; family name.

Maybe .

Two interesting sources of information on the history and present
use of surnames are The Hountain of Names by Alex Shoumatoff (Simon &
Schuster, 1986) and "What's in a Surname?" by Rifka Rosenwein, in 7he
Pall Street Journal, 11 February 1987.

Shoumatoff cites Elsdon C. Smith (ANew Dictionary of American Family
Names) as saying that the first Europeans to use family names were
upper-class men who went on the Crusades. They adopted surnames for
both oconvenience and prestige, usually ocalling themselves for the
lands they owned. Meantime, the clerks keeping records on manors and
feudal lands tended to add a descriptive term, perhaps an occupation
or physical feature, to distinguish one vassal named Robert or Leofrioc
from others. However, these surnames did not usually pass from one
generation to the next until after 1400.

In the European system, surnames were patronymic - derived from the
father's name. The general oustom in Europe became to identify a
female first by her father's surname and later by her husband's. Males
kept their father's surname whether or not it described their own
ocoupation or residence.

Shoumatoff says that for a surname (or title or Y-chomosome)
transmitted exclusively through males to have a run of more than a
hundred years is notable. He reports that demographers James E. Smith
and Phillip R. Kunz have calculated that in the United States in 1960
there wvas only a twenty-per-cent chance that a man would have
descendants with his last name thirteen generations later, and that as
many as forty per cent of the families existing in 1700 have been
exterminated by war, famine, epidemic, or natural disaster, or have
died out from failure to reproduce. He feels that we may be slowly
progressing to a day when everybody will have the same surname.

But this theory requires surnames to be dying out faster than new
ones are created, and nev ones are being created all the time. When
slavery was outlawed, most black Americans took an already-existing
surname. And adoption of a Muslim name may not create a nev surname.
But there has also been a move to take completely new names that lack
connotations of oppression. Other social movements, such as the hippie
oculture and the most recent phase of feminism, led to the creation of
such new surnames as Chiocago, Freedom, Love, Peace, and Sunshine.

next pagqge



16 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIV, No 1

According to Rosenvein, many states allow parents to give a child

any surname they choose. In other states, court challenges to
proscriptive laws have been so successful that regulations are being
rewritten to avoid them. Some new surnames are an outgrowth of

rejection of the oustom of identifying a woman by her husband's

surname. When the parents have different surnames, it is natural to

be more ocreative in %.'wing the children surnames. Some parents even
give each of their children a different surname! Others give their

children a hyphenated surname that combines the parents' surnames in
one order or another (one can see difficulties with this after two or
three generations). A popular trend is to fuse two surnames into an
entirely new name — Ledbetter and Skylar into Skybetter, for example,
or Greenberg and McBride into Greenbride. (And would a child of
Skybetter and Greenbride be a Skybride, or a Greenbetter?)

Rosenwein says that genealogists fear that these new naming
practices will result in the growth of "wild" family trees. And a
former Indiana legislator warns that free-form naming will result in
everyone having different names at family reunions. But I'm not
convinced that's any worse than:

William Moore m. Martha ; res.Rockbridge County, VA, bef. 1780

Which of the several William and Martha Moores who were in Rock-
bridge County before 1780, and who were Martha's parents?

=

FUNERAL HOME RECORDS

In looking for vital statistics after 1915 or possibly a few years before most
of us know we can likely obtain birth and death records from the State board
of Health, located at the Capital of the State in which we are searching. Any
record before this time, we would probably look or write to the county Court
House. In the State of Washington you now can most likely find records of the
cemetery stone readings, birth and death dates in the City Hall.

Funeral Home's are a great place to look for records. Especially the more

recent deaths. They will have a deceased's death date, place of death, the
birth date and place, the interment date, locations of the gravesite. They
will also have a copy of the obituary, or if not they possibly will have the

name and date of a newspaper where one can find the obituary. One may also
find Military record notices, back history and any organizaftions of which the
deceased may have belonged.

Mortuary's and/or the State Board of Funeral Directors have books with lists
of Funeral Home's all over the United .States. |f one can obtain one of these
books, it makes a useful addition for the Genealogical Library.

M.E.P.



FALL 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS

'BIBLE RECORDS

NEW TESTAMENT
OF OUR

LORD AND SAVIOUR JESUS CHRIST

TRANSLATED OUT OF

THE ORIGINAL GREEK

AND WITH THE FORMER

TRANSLATIONS DILIGENTLY COMPARED AND REVISED

NEW YORK:
AMERICAN BIBLE SOCIETY
INSTITUTED IN THE YEAR MDCCCXVI

These bible records from Bob Junkin, PSC Box 4015, Dyess AFB, Texas 79607

BYARS' bible
Henry G. Byars departed this life June the 1llth 1857

Clark I. Byars departed this life January the 30th 1862

Dinealy Pelelope Byars departed this life Dec the 23rd 1863
Reuben M. Byars departed this life Sept the lst 1866

Irijah Byars departed this life July 3rd 1899

Izora Byars Basey departed this life Aug 15, 1909

Elizabeth Byars departed this life Sept 14, 1916

Zylpha Caroline Byars was born January 9th, 1868, unknown when she died
Elizabeth Luella Byars was born February 15th 1871, died Sept 1963
Izora Vesta Elva Byars was born March 31lst 1875

Mary Byars Root departed this life June 25th 1927

Maria Byars Raymond departed this life Nov 29th 1940

17



18

TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol XIV, No 1

Martha Byars Allen departed this life Oct 31lst 1944 in Calif

Irigah Byars and Elizabeth Huff was married Aug 9th 1853

Henry G. Byars was born July 8th 1854

Mariah Louisa Byars was born Dec 15th 1855

Mary Lutilda Byars was born July 5th, 1858

Clark J. Byars was born June 15th 1860

Dinealy Penelope Byars was born Jan 29th 1862
Martha Ellen Byars was born Dec 9th 1863

Reuben M. Byars was born July the 30th A.D. 1866
Irijah Byars - Elizabeth Huff married Aug 9, 1853, Irijah Byars died July

3, 1899

Wm Edward Ashby - Elizabeth Luella Byars married Dec 31, 1904
(unidentified date along side is Feb 15, 1871)

W. S. Basey & Izora Vesta Elva Byars married May 17, 1905

Izora V. E. Basey died August 15, 1909

(two unidentified dates at bottom of page are:

(unidentified date along side is March 31, 1875)

THE FOLLOWING NEWSPAPER ITEM WAS ATTACHED TO THE NEXT PAGE OF

THIS BIBLE

..] pom.cd to m..»-nm w. 1. Ash- AR

‘.‘ by Is Badly lnjurcd $

. 1
-‘- . "". i

.4.
F; v

'.Ehrohgh agtcmpllng 0 atart ‘a-fre
by* uslng keroscpo laat evening, ' Mrs.
W, 1. Dasey and Mrs. W. E. Ashby
were both severely burnedt at the Rascy
residence, North Wdison and Catlin
streets, Bt, John. Mrs. Basey's'burns are
so serious that they. are tbousm ‘to’ be
fata), while Mrs. - Aehby fs. aloo ln a
orulcal condition.. .

© Mra. Ashby,.who Iives at Edison end |

frepnénden atgests,:called at tbe Basey

rosldenco ladt hlght at dinner time, nhd
mS‘OIhor Lhe women attomptod to ’use

&o'ded and. ﬂew mto qu an.,ya tage
ahd et Are to her clothing. Mra. Ashby
“Jumped o the. rescuy and her e)otmng
Qlco otusht, fire,’ :rhen, ‘to- “mpkp- mut~

lhomhr.lven the ocohtents: of(a can” mlp-
poskd "o’ contalh watpr, but which -In
teallty‘comglncd mare bf the !ntlnmmn-
?Dﬂ—*‘-""rd-- .
Thah acreeming ‘with:pain . -anfl ‘boﬂ;
Iamns. ‘the twe” v‘omen -‘fished ifrom

thrlda’o rah- ‘10

tbe rprning “plothihat Bya
mﬁ}“&r } 4‘:8 a,mqa?w\lb M:ubagﬁ
'ﬁtmd "}!!Mv -"burﬁed,alap ‘aftpough

ggﬁﬁ#’j;‘;a la !gl{%“é;’:%‘
ve oirf htans,
t‘ﬁ*‘{égea;m@zﬁs“’}g
’E.q..\ .F&?ﬁn"%««? it

,mtracma. N gt

Ll It ﬂmmhs

Elizabeth Luella Byars Ashly departed thls 1ife Sept 11 1963
Multnomah Cemetery S.E. 82 & Holgate

Mary Elizabeth Lucinda Root Junkin departed this life June l4th 1983
born April 12, 1892 Beavercreek, Ore

Riverview Cemetery

R

kerooene ln Mar(lng ‘a firo. “The oil ox- B

tera. ' wbroe,i; dhe. women threw’ ‘ovat §

the’ Buﬂqlbs ty, thy ynrd w\mre 105 'a - B
gvpuog ‘ot ugorg‘_«;‘nmrldge ‘a nolg bo:‘, i

Jan 27, 1832 & Aug 25, 1834)

skk

see
next page



FALL 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 19

MARIA BYARS' BIBLE

Edward Loomis born'd July 2nd 1849 and died on July 26th 1883

Mary L. Root died June 25, 1927 - Rose City Cemetery

Elizabeth L. Root Junkin died June 14, 1983 - Riverview Cemetery
Alfred Byars Loomis born September 9th 1879 died February 21, 1936
Maria Louisa Byars born Dec 15th 1855 died Nov 27, 1940

Edward Loomis and Maria L. Byars was married January 7th 1877

THE FOLLOWING NEWSPAPER ITEM WAS IN THIS BIBLE
; (3““)
 Oneonta Caretake
JCrowns in Rp{er

, Au Loomn nboul 60, caretaker of§
o the oil barge Oncontes, was drovned§
f about 2 a. m. today when he Icll§
overboard into the Willamelte river
M vhitle naaking fast the barge at the
R Clark-Wilson Lumber  compan? §
dock. Loomis' body was reravered at
R 5:15 a. m., by Haibor Patralmen}§
H Patterson and Hanson. The coroner
Bl took charge. Loomis forruerly was & §
M river ncamer caphm !

MHS. MARIA RAYMOND |

. 4 yre, scclyental tait
aracnl D ehzatelln Ao He

Funeral services fur Mrs. § 0 lnn AR «'m,,. Munmnunn nuspital.
. 1

Maria Raymond, B84, of 1627§
3. E. ith avenue, who died Fri-§
day at Multnomah hospital of g y
;’u;.plir.}llinus }r‘c;'ull'lrng from a§ ! n‘;‘\; u‘.n:'u NMaiin Loois ...T lu|u Tot 3027
all, wi be eld uesda ath : b 1 ave  Hervices Tuesday, 10: Iu
10:40 A. M. at the L. L. Braning Lt 6 R P
mortuary, ’ o ' :
M‘;% Raymond Wwas horn {n§
8 Sahns, \Decen?‘nber"w 1855, |
e, daughler vof the i erg
?n]algﬁyars fhmilyd 'V B
Survivors are’ two sisters, H
Mrs. W. E. Ashby, Dundee, and
Mrs. M. E. Baur, I,os Angeles. §

*HNH

Then screaming with pain and both blazing, the two women rushed from the building to the yard where
the attention of George Elthridge, a neighbor, was attracted. Mr. Ethridge ran to them, tore the
burning clothing away and smothered the flames with his bare hands. He was burned also, although
not seriously.

Dr. A. W. Vincent was called. Both women were removed to their homes. They were both badly burn-
ed about the front of the body and the neck. L1tt1e hope is held out for Mrs. Basey's recovery.
Mrs. Ashby is also severely burned, but will recover.



20 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIV, No 1

CLIPPINGS PASTED IN SCRAPBOOKS FOUND IN M. L. ELIZABETH ROOT JUNKIN'S
HOME AFTER HER DEATH

BADY WINS SILVER 10 as
PRETTIEST CHILD 1N ST
JOIN BABY sttown,

LE IR U

- P

Satton- Byars — On Jnmllr" 1, In San L,
Franasca, Miss Zylpha Ryars, daughter of ]3
Me. and Miu, 1rijah Dyars, of this clty,
Wi marrled to Mr. Joseph sm(on of 510
Fiancts:o, - . '

e . ———"". - - e ===

' Dec. 3/ /895

P o
;".0. ér X
"'» «=r='
S

PR 4

¥

Divorce
Framis B Jones was dlvoreed from
F Madie 1o Jands by Judge Clelaoad yester-
day. lacause of cruel treatment and falhe
chiargey of InNdelity, by plainufl, concern.,
L Ing e defendant. He testitied ut length
reparding  these acousations The lltl-

'g:uur. ucn- nmnl.--l lu Sopu-mh-r 1838,
seme Nar: Wpaft

Andrew lyara linacy., .- . Mvyvorce Sulte,

At the St. John baby show,-hel! Francis ©  Jones has suel daria Y.
Tuly 18, 11t tha Andrew « it Joten toe a dhverce, Lecaiuae of 0 crue
Vaasey, soen of Me. an ' Mres 4\ ? Livaimeast Toe complaint recites that
fasev, 128 Nouth l.-lls\n 0 they were marrhed In thiy state In Sep-
was awarded firsy p Y ,..')\ 3 Slemoer NS At that within the Jast four -
cup. for belng ”m L dhv LN yEars e defemtant buis niicted persoca

Khkk be The show. i tolowabte s upon the poaditlfl and has been
e - ity of viaetty toward hime Mr, Junes
Brea o '“uh_ ".,h:;:yfftk’- avery that his wile hog falsely accused
‘ bl of huddelily, and hoag calbal i vide |
rarey. nnd  has nagged and batageo -
Bl 1o ninh an extent n3 to render his
Hee bundennerne,

Kkk*k

At the St. John baby show, held July 18, little Andrew Byars Basey, son of Mr. and Mrs. W. S. Basey,
729 North Edison Street was awarded first prixe, a silver cup, for being the prettiest baby in the
show. The little celebrant is seven months old.

/=~



Fall 1987 Trail Breakers 24

Volunteers :
VOLUNTEER SPOT LIGHT , Ne Luv ‘em g
At working sessions of the printing comm1ttee we often discuss-
ed the concept of a "Volunteer Spot-light" to give recognition
to the activities of our many volunteers. When it was finally
decided to put our plans into action, the unanimous choice for
our first article was Mildred Porter. At the time we had no idea
that the next job Mildred would volunteer for was that of Trail
Breakers editor. She has been wondering for several weeks now
just where this page was and why it hadn't been turned in, and
probably became very suspicious when her names were Tisted in
the index. We just want to say THANK YOU MILDRED for being a
#1 volunteer!

Rose Marie Harshman & Kitty Oman

MILDRED EULALIA McNEAL was born 14 February
1914 at Marion, Oregon, the daughter of
George Herbert McNeal and Orfa Modenia Ludwig.
She grew up on her parent's farm which was
situated between two Forks of the Santiam
River. The only access to their home was by
boat. During high water, the island was a

Aty dangerous place to live, and one morning the
: : family awoke to find the river only a few
MILDRED E. :PORTER feet from their door. It was a lonely place,
and Mildred always looked forward to the times they would take their
boat across the river and walk into the nearby town. She was the eldest
of the children in the family and cared for her brother Stanley much of
the time while he was growing up. She also has a younger sister, Ruth.
Church activities were the focal point of her family life, and she was
very active in "Christian Endeavor' at the Friends Church in Marion,
Oregon. Her education was commenced with graduation from Aumsville High
School.

The marriage of Mildred McNeal and Roscoe Marion Porter took place on

4 June 1938 in Crescent City, California. During the course of their
marriage, they lived in Salem, OR, Seattle, WA (where Roscoe worked at
Boeing), Vancouver, WA (where he was employed at the shipyards), and at
Aumsville, OR. Five years after their marriage, the were blessed with
the arrival of their only child, Karen Yvonne Porter. She was born

5 August 1943 in Vancouver, Washington. The family moved back to Aums-
ville and remained there while Karen was growing up. After returning to
Vancouver, Aoscoe obtained employment with the City of Vancouver, where
he worked until his retirement. Roscoe passed away 20 April 1986. Karen,
now Mrs. Edward C. Luce, resides in Vancouver.

Mildred has been an active member of Clark County Genealogical Society
from its beginning in 1974. She was the societies 2nd President. Includ-
ed in the many positions she has held within our group are Printer,
Librarian, Researcher, Membership Chairman, Directory Editor, and now
Trail Breakers Editor. She compiled our first cemetery book, 01d City
Cemetery of Vancouver, and also compiled and typed the 1850 & 1860
Census of Clark County.

Sur-names and areas she is researching: Ludwig (PA-TX-IN), McNeal (VT),
McCutcheon (VA), Melton (VA), Daniels (VT), Snyder (PA-NY), Grimm (VA),
Heath (VT)



22 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIV, No 1

BOOK REPORTS

These new acquisitions are now available for members
to check out for a two week period. Some books,
however, will remain “"reference only."

929.2 Ancestors of Jane Stevens: Dickinson, McCullough, Margrave,

FamSt Porter, Coleman, Greiss, Dean (Indiana). Hopkins, et al.
Presented by Jane Stevens. An interesting way to index
31 pedigree charts.

979.5 Bavview Cemetery, Scappoose, Oregon Scappoose, OR: Marjorie
OR Merrill Endicott

979.5 Catholic Church Records of the Pacific Northwest.Portland, OR:

NW Binford & Mort. 1987. Grand Ronde Register I (1860-1885),
Grand Ronde Register II (1886-1898), St. Michael the Arch-
angel Parish, Grand Ronde Indian Reservation, Grand Ronde,
Oregon, St. Patrick's Parish, Muddy Valley, Oregon. Sixth
in a series with pictures and several indexes.

978.1 Cemeteries, Geary County, Kansas. Manhattan, KS: Riley Co.
KS Geneal. Society. 1979. 240 pages with history and maps.

978.1 Cemeteries, Riley County, Kansas. Manhattan, KS: Riley Co.
KS Geneal. society. 1986. Rereading of 25 cemeteries plus
sexton and engineer records. Maps.

929.2 Clark Family. Envelope with about 50 pages of Clark data.
Vert F. Family groups of Ohio, Illinois and other states.

369.1 DAR Patriot Index, Vol. II. Washington: National DAR. 1979.
Gives birth and death dates, wife's name, rank and state.
Presented by Mary Geoghegan. Contains information from
supplements I, II, III.

978.1 Early Marriages, Riley County, Kansas 1855-1886. Manhattan, KS:

KS Riley Co. Geneal. Society.

978.1 Early Riley, Kansas Wills and Administrations 1866-1893. Guar-

KS dianships 1866-1878. From probate records. Manhattan, KS:
Riley Co. Geneal. Society.

310 1880 Federal Census Clay County, Kansas. Manhattan, KS: Riley

KS Co. Geneal. Society. 1973. 1Incl. 1880 township map.

310 1880 Federal Census, Montgomery County, Kansas. Manhattan, KS:

KS Riley Co. Geneal. Society. 1971. Incl 1880 township map.

310 1880 Federal Census, Pottawatomie County, Kansas. Manhattan, KS:

KS Riley Co. Geneal, Society. 1970. 1Incl 1878 township map.



FALL 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 23

-~ -
310 1880 Federal Census, Montgomery County, Kansas. Manhattan, KS:

KS Riley Co. Geneal. Society. 1971. 1Incl. 1880 township map.

929.2 Foster, Elsie Gates. Family History of the Descendants of
Fam.St Adelbert Peter Snyder and Eliza Jane Bird. 1986. Presented

by Gloria John. 350 page compilation with photos, charts,

and clippings but best of all biographies of several: Snyder,
Storm, Newell, Porter, Corning, Lockwood, Gates, Vaughn,
Gardner.

Genealogical Societies of the State of Washington. Three page
questionnaires by fifteen societies.

975.5 Gwathmey, John H. Historical Register of Virginians in the

VA Revolution. Soldiers, sailors, marines. 1775-1783. Baltimore:
Geneal. Pub. Co. 1985. 860 pages of alphabetically listed
servicemen.

929.2 Harvey Family. Envelope with 12 pages of data, mostly family
Vert.F. groups. Illinois, Ohio, Oregon, Virginia.

979.7 History of Skamania County, Washington by Dorothy Sams and Hist-

WA ory Committee. 100 pages of local history.

977.3 1Index to the 1850 Census of Jersey County, Illinois. Yakima, WA:
= IL Yakima Valley Geneal. Society. 1976.

977.3 Index to the 1850 Census of Randolph County, Illinois. Yakima,WA:

IL Yakima Valley Geneal. Society. 1976.

929.1 Index to Kentucky Ancestors. Vol I #1 through Vol. XVi#4, Apr 1980.

KY Includes names and topics. Yakima, WA: Yakima Valley Geneal.

Soc. 1986.

929.1 Library Shelf List of the Clark County Genealogical Society.
Compiled by Mary Geoghegan. Vancouver, WA: CCGS. 1987.

979.5 Linn County, Oregon Pioneer Settlers, Oregon Pioneer Settlers,

OR Oregon Territory Donation Land Claim Families to 1855, Vol 6.
Albany, OR: Linn Benton Geneal. Services. 1984. Also see
Volumes 2-7. Much information here.

979.5 Marriage Records of Multnomah County, Oregon
OR 1855-1873
May 1873-June 1883
June 1883-December 1885
December 1885-September 1888.
Portland, OR: Genealogical Forum. 1977-1985. Each indexed.

977.4 McGinnis, Carol. Michigan Genealogy Sources and Resources.

MI Baltimore: Geneal. Pub. Co. 1987. A compilation with chapters
on vital and county records, census, city directories, land
records, collections, historical societies. Indexed.




24 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIV, No 1
~

977.8 Missouri, Texas County 1890 Census of Union Veterans. Salem. -
MO OR: Erma Lee Skyles Brown. 1987.

979.5 1910 Census of Brownsville, Oregon. Albany, OR: Linn Benton
OR Genealogical Services.

929.8 1973 Register of Graduates and Former Cadets 1802-1973 of the
U.S. Military Academy. West Point, NY: Assoc. of Graduates
USMA. 1973. Data on thousands of graduates by class; easy
to find with alphabetical locator.

979.5 Oregon Douglas County Census 1860. Transcribed by Harley Haskin.
OR 1973.

979.5 Oregon Lincoln County Military List 1893. Erma Lee Skyles Brown.
OR Salem, OR. 1987.

979.5 Oregon Linn County Militia List. 1874. Salem, OR: Erma Lee
OR Skyles Brown. 1987.

979.5 Oregon Umpqua County Marriages 1952-1863. Salem, OR: Erma Lee
OR Skyles Brown. 1981.

979.5 Polk County, Oregon Pioneer Sketches, Volumes 1 & 2. Dallas, OR.
OR Originally pub by the Polk County Observer and collected by
DAR, these pioneer memories include photos and history. )

978.1 Pottawatomie County, Kansas Marriages 1856-1886. Manhatten, KS:
KS Riley County Geneal. Society. 1981. Indexed.

979.7 Records of Yakima County, Washington 1908-1913. Yakima, WA:

WA Yakima Valley Geneal. Society (1979, 1983, 1986).
Vol. III-A Marriage Records
Vol. III-B, Vol. III-C
Vol. V. Newspaper Abstracts 1884-1907. Births, adoptions,
deaths, marriages, divorces, probates, naturalizations, home-
steads, reunions. Large books with detailed data. Indexed.

979.7 Register of Deaths 1891-1917. Pacific County, Washington. Long
WA Beach, WA: Pacific Coubty Geneal. Society.

949,18 Rottenberg, Dan. Finding our Fathers. Baltimore: Geneal. Pub.

Israel Co. 1986. A guidebook to Jewish Genealogy. He says "geneal-
ogy is simply history on a personal scale." .After giving
research pointers he compiled a 1list of 8000 surnames coded
to sources.

949,18 Sack, Sallyann Amdur. A Guide to Jewish Genealogical Research

Israel In Israel. Baltimore: Geneal. Pub. Co. 1987. Started as a
guide for genealogical seminar in Israel, material was added
before this book was published.

~

hY



FALL 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 25

369.1 The Second Supplement to the DAR Patriot Index. Washington:
National DAR. 1973. Presented by Mary Geoghegan. Contains
patriot ancestors newly identified from 1968-1972.

976.8 Sequatchie County, Tennessee Marriages 1858-1922. Salem, OR:
TN Erma Lee Skyles Brown. 1976.

979.5 Some Cemetery Records of Wasco County, Oregon. Portland, OR:
OR Genealogical Forum. 1979. 34 small cemeteries have been
read plus records of St. Paul's Church. Not included are
cemeteries at The Dalles, Kahneeta, Simnasho, and Celilo.

978.1 Sunset Cemetery, Manhattan, Kansas. Manhattan, KS: Riley Co.

KS Geneal. Society. 1979. 240 pages with history and maps.

994 Swan River Colony. Life in Western Australia Since the Early
Austr Colonial Settlement. Perth, W.A.: West Australia Newspapers
alia Ltd. 01d photographs with captions.

979.5 U.S. Census Douglas County, Oregon. 1860. Compiled by Mrs.
Harry I. Hiday. Salem, OR. 1974. Portland Forum

979.5 U.S, Census of Douglas County, Oregon. 1880. Compiled by Mrs.
Harry I Hiday. Portland Forum. 1972.

975.5 Virginia Wills and Administrations 1632-1800. Baltimore: Geneal.

VA Pub. Co. 1985. An index of surnames with county and baptismal
names with year when the will or inventory was recorded with
reference to court record.

975.5 Wardell, Patrick G. War of 1812: Virginia Bounty Land & Pen-

VA sion Applicants. Bowie, MD: Heritage Books. 1987. Data ex-
tracted from National Archives jacket covers of pension and
bounty land warrant receivers from VA or WVA.

979.5 Warner, Mildred. Growing Up East of Albany, Oregon in the Good
OR 01d Golden Rule Days. Albany, OR: Linn Benton Geneal. Society.
1987. A collection of personal memories. Indexed.

978.1 Waubaunsee Cemetery, Wabaunsee Kansas. Manhattan, KS: Riley
KS County Geneal. Society. 1987. Earliest is 1857. Data from
three sources. Indexed.

979.7 Who's Who In Washington. 1963. Pub. by Hugh L. White. Presented
WA by Helen Rector. Includes county histories and biographies of
over 3500 people in the state.

929.2 William A R Walz and His Relatives. by Brenda Dirks Walz and
Walz Marlys Allbert Bias. 1987. Born in Germany in 1846, he home-
Bias steaded in Kansas, and also lived in Illinois. Indexed.

979.5 Yesterday's Roll Call. Data & Facts from Cemeteries in Baker,
OR Sherman, Umatilla Counties, Oregon. 1970. Portland Forum.




26 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIV, No 1

MICROFILM
T624-0661 MICHIGAN 1910 Federal Census. Lenawee (part) & Manistee County.
(64-83)

T624-0675 MICHIGAN 1910 Federal Census. Sanilac-Schoolcraft & Shiawassee
County.

T624-1284 OREGON 1910 Federal Census. Marion, Morrow & Wallowa County's.
T624-1280 OREGON 1910 Federal Census. Coos & Grant County's.

T623-1352 OREGON 1900 Federal Census. Umatilla, Union (part) & Wallowa
County's.

T624-1290 OREGON 1910 Federal Census. Union, Wasco & Yamhill County's.

T623-1234 NORTH DAKOTA 1900 Federal Census. Wells & Williams County's.

T623-1226 NORTH DAKOTA 1900 Federal Census. Barnes, Benson, Billings,
Bottineau, Burleigh & Cavelier County's.

T9-0112 SOUTH DAKOTA 1880 Federal Census. Bon Homme, Clay & Hutchinson
County's.

N

—

OREGON Salem, Jan. 20th, 1876

The Board of Directors of the Oregon Pioneer Association met in the Secre-
tary of State's office, at 2 o'clock P.M., and was called to oreder by Hon.
J. W. Grim, President.

The following members of the Board and Association was present:
Hon. John W. Grim, President.
Hon. E.N. Cooke, Vice President.

W. J. Herren, Esq.
J. Henry Brown, Secretary.

Williard H. Rees, Corresponding Secretary.
Hon. F. X. Mathieu, Ex-President.

Hons. S. F. Chadwick, Ralph C. Geer, and several other gentlemen who took
part in the proceedings.

Hon. S. F. Chadwick moved that the next annual re-union be held at the Oregon
Agricultural Society Grounds which had been generously proffered, and as there
had been no other place offered.

A letter from Hon. Elowood Evans of washington Territory, was read, declinning
to deliver the next annual address, on account of previous engagements.

On motion, the Printing Committee of 1875 was reappointed, which consisted of
Hons. E. N. Cooke, S. F. Chadwick, Willard H. Rees, Esq., and Hon. John Minto.

On motion, the Secretary was requested to make an exhibit of the financial
resources of the Association.

The Secretary was added to the Committée on Printing.

On motion, adjourned until 7 o'clock, P.M.



FALL 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 27

SURNAME FILE

MARSH Joseph, m Mercy BILL; Joseph Jr., m Dorothy MASON; Dorothy b 1752 VT, d 1835
VI, m Eliphalet BILL. ANDERSON

MARSH Sarah Elizabeth, b L Nov 1846 Beebe Grove, IL, f Edwin MARSH, mo Mary Selina
FRANK, m Henry Phelps SCOTT 5 May 1869, d 15 June 1938, MAURER

MARSH Quartus, b 1782, m Sally HOLT, d 185L. MAURER
MARSHALL 1947 Oskaloosa, IA, 1950's Des Moines, IA. JONAS
MARSTON MA, Hampton, NH. HOLROYD

MARTIN John L., b 1843 KY, £ John b KY, d 1878, mo Cicly ROBERTS b KY, d 1891, m
sisters Eliza & Violet DUNNINGTON, children Isabella, Addie, Chester, Nettie,
Joseph, Nellie Grace, Mira, Lewis B., Lydia, Clinton, Clifford, Eva, Ted (Edgar?)
1i MO 1857, AR 1881, Wallowa Co., Josaph, OR 1884.  BLACK

MARTIN Elizabeth, b Eng, m Joseph PASSMORE.  WORTHINGTON

MARTIN Lulu I., 1890-1955 IL, MO, CA, m G. Nelson Angell PHILLIPS; Roseberry A.
1862-1950 OH, CA, m Anna SPRINGSTUN; Enoch 1835-1885 OH, MO, m Nancy HUFFMAN;
Absolom 1816-1865 OH, m Hester BRICKLES; Ebenezer 1791-1875 OH, m/1 Hannah
MC LAUGHLIN, m/2 Minerva ZANE; Absolom 1758-1801 NJ, OH, m Catherine Zane; Eph-
raim 1733-1806 NJ m/1 Keziah RUNYAN, m/2 Katherine WALL; Ephraim 1708-1787 NJ,
m/1 Eunice DUNHAM, m/2 Hannah DUNHAM; James 1680-1767 NJ, m Hannah DUNHAM; Jo-
seph 1657-1723 NJ, m/1 Sarah TROTTER, m/2 Margaret MARTIN; John 1620-1687 Eng,NJ
NH, m Esther ROBERTS; Isaac Eng, MA, m Martha GREENHILL; Christopher 1566-1605
Eng, m/1 Elizabeth BREWER, m/2 Joane.  GILMAN

MARTIN Elizabeth J., b 20 April 1809 KY, m Richard C. CULLEY 18 Mar 1825 Posey Co.
IN, 1i KY, IN, IL, d 9 Apr 1852 Ava, IL. CULLEY

MARTIN/MERTEN ILucinda, PA, WV, m Wm. Mott WELCH; Tilman, PA; Hezeklah, PA, m Le~
anna STEVENSON; Johann Jost 1691 PA; Hans Jacob 1660 Ger, Hol.  GILMAN

MARTIN Robert b 1738 King & Queen Co., VA; Mary Venable; Elizabeth "Betsy" b ca
1786 vA, m 1807 VA.  SCOIT

MARVIN Sarah 1801-1861, m James TEMPLETON; Benjamin 1762-1857 CT, NY, m Sarah ROYT;
Capt Benjamin, m Mehitable GOODRICH 1810; Lt John 1705-1775 CT, LI, m Abrigail
ST JOHN; Sgt John 1678-177L, m Mary BEERS; Mathew 1626-1727 Eng, CT, m Mary;
Mathew Sr 1600-1680 Eng, m Elizabeth; Edward b ca 1550, m Margareti; Rynolde, m
Johan.  HAMBLEN

MARVIN/MARVYN 1450 Ramsey, Essex, Eng, 1550 Great Bently, Essex, Eng, 1635 Hart-
ford, CT, 1822 Franklin Co., VI, 1854 Saratoge Co., NY, 1862 MI, 1887 Junction
City, Greary Co., KS, 1888 WA.  HAMBLEN

MARVIN CT. OMAN



28 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol X1V, No 1

MASCHKE  Anna Marie, b L Oct 1857 Ger, m August ROSENKRANZ 1881 Ger, d 15 July 1919
Merrill, Lincoln Co., WI. FISHER A

MASON Capt. Hugh 163l Watertown, MA, m Esther, dau Hannah m Joshua BRODS Concord,
MA 1653. OKEL

MASON 1900's IA, MO. JONAS
MASSEY Lavina B. 1818-1893, m Joab H. PRICE. = DEGERMARK

MASTERSON Joanne 1543 Eng, m Peter STANLEY; John Banks 1579 Eng, m Joanne BECHING.
GILMAN

MASTERSON Eng. GILMAN

MATHWIG Wilhelmine, b ca 1810 Ger, m abt 1830 Friedrich ASCHBRENNER, d Berlin, Mara-
thon Co., WI. FISHER

MATT Thomas; Mark 1549-1637; John, Suffolk Co., Eng; Dorothy, d 1669/70.  OMAN
MATTHIES MN. MATTHIES '
MAURER Henry John, b MI, m Olive M. GUYLES. MAURER

MAURER Norman Leslie, b 11 July 1946 Seattle, King Co., WA, f Ralph Norman MAURER,

mo Ida Ione ROBINSON, m Linda Mae RHODS 27 Apr 1985 Woodland, Cowlitz Co., WA.
MAURER -

N ——

MAURER Ralph Norman, b 2 Sept 1923 Bay City, MI, f Henry John MAURER, mo Olive M.
GUYLES, m Ida Ione ROBINSON, d 20 Mar 198L Ellensburg, Yakima Co., WA. MAURER

MAYO MA (Yarmouth) 1670's.  HOLROYD
MAYO Anne, b ca 1695 MA, m Benjamin HAMBLIN.  FINLEY
MAYO Rev. John, Eng, m Tamosin, d 1676 Yarmouth, MA.  FINLEY

MAYO Nathaniel, b Eng, £ Rev. John Mayo, mo Tamosin, m Hannah PRENCE, d 1662.
FINLEY

MAYS Elva, b 19 Jan 1887, m Claud Mervyn FISHER abt 1905, d 24 April 1911 Portland,
OR. FISHER

MEAD Sarah 1821=1909 PA, CA, m Wm. A. GRAY; John 1786-1870, m/1 Sarah HUFFMAN, m/2
Sarah IRELAND; John 1756-1819 NY, PA, m Catherine FOSTER; Darius 1728-1791 CT,
NY, PA, m Ruth CURTIS; Jonathan 1689-17L9 CT, m Sarah HUSTED; Jonathan 1665-1726
CT, m Martha FINCH; John 1634-1699 Eng, CT, m Hannah POTTER; william 1600-1663
Eng, CT, m Martha BARKER; Dr. Richard Eng.  GILMAN

MEAD NY, CT. MATTHIES

MEAD Orville Alonzo, b 18 Nov 1826 Centon, NY, m Emily H. CLARK 12 May 1852 Canton
NY, d 7 Oct 1915, w b 31 Jan 1831 Canton, NY, d 7 Nov 1902 Canton, NY. REID /™

MEDLIN VA, MS, TX. BAKER



FALL 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 29

= MEGUIRE Catharine 1833-1927 PA, UT, f William Wells Meguire, PA. STOUT
MELLOY Ire, NE, OR, WA, UT. SMITH
MELVIN Jane, b 1748 Bladen Co., NC, m Edward REEVES, d 1836 Bladen Co., NC. MALONEY
MERAUGH 1719.  HAMBLEN

MERCHANT John, m Sarah GILBERT 27 Aug 1724 Stratford, CT, s John, Jr., b 5 May,
1725 Woodbury, CT. BENNETT

MERRIMAN George, London, Eng; Capt Nathaniel, b ca 1614, m Joan, d 1693/L Walling-
ford, CT; Mary, b 1657 New Haven, CT. OMAN

MESSERLI Elisa, b 11 May 1882 Rumligen, Swtz, m Johann (John) GERMANN, Sr., d L
Mar 1953, Vancouver, WA. Came to USA ca 1907. GERMANN

MEYER Sophia, m Carl Fredrich IBURG, Ger?, s August Dedrick?, b 18 June 1873,
Osterbinde, Ger. RODGERS

MICKELSEN - Stavanger, Nor, 1872 Chicago, Cook Co., IL, 1877 New Sharon, Mahask Co.
IA, 1895 Brush, Morgan Co., CO.  MACKEY

MIDDLETON Mary, b 1800's Scot. PETERSON
o~ MILES Martha, CT, m George PARDES; Richard, CT. GILMAN

MILHOLLAND MD, PA. BAKER

MILLER Elizabeth -1654 Eng, CT, m Robert HUSTED. GILMAN

MILLER Elizabeth, b KY, m George HAMMOCK Percy Co., IL., bur Wayne Co., IA. LEWIS

MILLER George Frederick, b July 1824 Ger, m Louisa NIES, d NE.  GEOGHEGAN

MILLER James, b 12 Sept 1828 Luzerne Co., PA, f Peter T. MILLER, mo Catherine, m
Irena ENOS abt 1850, children Ella Josephine, b 1853, Ida, b 1855, Frederic, b
1860, Charley, b 1862, Hattie, b 186k, d 2l July 191L Koshkonong, Oregon Co., MO
bur Waverly, KS. BENNEIT

MILLER Jane Reed Copp (widow) %805-189L PA, KS, m William POSTON.  HAMBLEN

MILLINGTON Aby, b ca 1800 NY (Johnsburg, Warren Co.?), m Zadock HARNDEN, children
Sally, Chestina, Joanna, Aby, Betsy, Samuel, Zadock, Sephrona b 1818 Ont. GAGER

MILLION ID, WA. DODD
MILLS NC ?, KS 1870's, IA 1900. LISTON
MILLS Olive 1762-1809 CT, m Noah COWLES; Samuel 1734-180L4 CT, m Abigail COWLES;
Joseph 1694-1783 CT, m Hannah ADAMS; John, CT, MA, m Sarah PETTIBONE; Simeon, Eng
- MA, CT. GILMAN

MINER Polly 1790-1875 CT, m Saemuel COWLEé; John, CT, m Loraine ROYCE.  GILMAN



30 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIV, No 1

ADDRESSES OF SUBMITTERS

ANDERSON Marilyn J. PSO#2, Bx 14483 APO SF 96367-0006

BAKER Barbie 12801 NE 111th Street, Vancouver, Washington 98662

BENNETT V. Colleen 6111 NE 70th Street, Vancouver, Washington 98661

BLACK Mrs. Walter Route 1 Box 475, Amboy, Washington 98601

CULLEY Patricia Route 2 Box 392, Ontario, Oregon 97914 ,

DEGERMARK Merle 7721 NE 14th Street, Vancouver, Washington 98664

DODD Mary V. 313 NW Overlook Drive, Vancouver, Washington 98665

FINLEY Mrs. Mildred 8205 NE 9th Street, Vancouver, Washington 9866l

FISHER Robert & Ruth 714 W 43rd Street, Vancouver, Washington 98660

GAGER Pauline V. 2417 NE 199th Street, Ridgefield, Washington 98642

GEOGHEGAN Mary Allen Post Office Box L068, Vancouver, Washington 98662

GERMANN C. Jane 10209 NE 157th Avenue, Vancouver, Washington 98662

GILMANnggaldine Frances 15411 SE Mill Plain Boulevard #C1l, Vancouver, Washington
9 :

HAMBLEN Gertrude 6202 SE Hans Nagel Road, Washougal, Washington 98671

HOLROYD Jean G. 1111 NW L9th Street, Vancouver, Washington 98663

JONAS Mrs. Rose Marie 109 NE 92nd Avenue, Vancouver, washington 9866L

LEWIS Doris L. 1142 E Main, Battleground, washington 9860l

LISTON Jeanine Route 1 Box 289-C, LaCenter, Washington 98629

MAKEY Peggy 2804 NE 97th Avenue, Vancouver, Washington 98662

MALONEY Evelyn W. 2722 E Mc Loughlin Boulevard, Vancouver, Washington 98661

MATTHIES Eva Jane 704 SE 103rd -Avenue, Vancouver, Washington  9866L

MAURER Linda M. Post Office Box 103, Pumpkin Center, California 93313

OKEL Lorie 18625 August, Battleground, Washington 98604

OMAN Kitty R. 8701 NE Pierce Drive, Vancouver, Washington 98662 -
PETERSON Mrs. Shirley 901 NW 50th Street, Vancouver, Washington 98663 —
REID Sandra S. 302 West A Street, Battleground, Washington 9860L

RODGERS A. 23039 SE Mc Intosh Road, Camas, Washington 98607

SCOTT J'anette Vidunas 18303 NW L1st Avenue, Ridgefield, Washington 98642
SMITH Meralee 1218 Montana Lane, Vancouver, Washington 98661

STOUT Steve & Nancy 16313 NE Caples Road, Brush Prairie, Washington 98606
WORTHINGTON Judy 9608 NE Hazel Dell Avenue, Vancouver, Washington 98665

¥

NOTE FROM THE EDITOR:

I want to say "Thank You" to all of those who have contributed
their ideas and items for this edition of the Trail Breakers. I do
hope all will bear with me through all the mistakes'I will probably be
making for a while.

Notice the change in the Querie directions.

Also notice that we have an out of state article. Hope you like it
as we intend to have at least one article with out of state news or
records in each issue.

Keep the items coming in. If anyone has something they would like
to write on, just call me, and we can talk about it. We need some
'How To' items or articles.

Be sure to keep sending those Queries, filling out the Ancestor i
Charts and the surname cards for the Surname File. We are in need for -
them right now. You must know all members have a chance to make this
a well read periodical. M.R.P.



FALL 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 31

LIBRARY UPDATE

Literally, this page does not deal with what is new in the library as one would

be led to believe. New books and other materials are listed on the pages of

"Book Reports" so that there is little to be said here on “"Library Up-date."
Therefore, from time to time, items of interest on research that come to my atten-
tion will be shared.

Something new that was recently learned from one of our members, Lorie Okel, is
that there is a Law Library on the main floor of the Clark County Court House

which is open to the public and is free of charge. This is not a usual source of
information for genealogy, but the results can be rewarding. There is a clerk in
attendance although it will be necessary for you to master the research on your own.
The library contains many volumes of books entitled "The American Digest" dating
from 1658 to 1981. They deal with court cases from locations throughout the United
States. Surnames are listed alphabetically which may be found from a general in-
dex. You will probably have to learn to decipher the abbreviations. Once you have
found a surname in which you are interested, you may wish to further your research
by writing to the county and state of litigation. The cases deal with wills and
probates as well as other subjects.

The deeds whereby your elusive ancestor bought and later disposed of his property
should be on file in the county where the land was located. The "grantee" is the
person acquiring property, and it was his responsibility to file the deed. There
are exceptions as to why this was not always accomplished, including carelessness
on the part of the grantee and the destroying of records.

The "grantor" or the previous owner of the property, is known in deed language as
"the party of the first part." He is identified by his place of residence and
often by his occupation.

Some understanding of the value and possibilities of researching deeds is apparent
when one considers the minimum contents of a deed: (1) some identification of

both contracting parties, in terms of residence and/or occupation or family rela-
tionships; (2) more or less precise identification of the property conveyed, always
as to location and extent, sometimes as to previous ownerships, surveys, divisions
or neighboring property owners; (3) a definition of the consideration given in
exchange; and (4) at least three dates indicating when the instrument was drawn,
when the signatures were acknowledged, and when the whole was filed for record.

The most hoped for genealogical clue from grantor definitions is the identification
of wives, and that the wife is still living at the time she acknowledged her sig-
nature to the deed. However, do not rule out that there was no marriage if the
wife did not sign. Some wives signed rarely or not at all except when dis-

posing of property which was theirs by inheritance. Identification of the property
may set forth relationships.

Even though you may or may not be successful in acquiring identification of value
from deeds, do not pass it up as a source of research.

Also remember that counties have genealogies; that is, they have parent counties.
The part of the county where our ancestors lived was often cut to form a new
county, so that their land moved without their having left the "old home."”

Doris Wastradowski



32 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIV, No 1

INDIANA

THE SEVENTY-THIRD INDIANA VOLUNTEERS IN THE WAR OF 1861-65

Field aud Staff Offirers

COLONEL

GILBERT HATHAWAY, Laporte; Commission dated August 21, 1862;
mustered August 22, 1862; Killed in action near Rome, GA
May 2, 1863

ALFRED B. WADE, South Bend; July 6, 1864; mustered out as Lieut-
enant-Colonel with regiment.
LIEUTENANT-COLONEL
OLIVER H.P. BAILEY, Plymouth; August 22, 1862; August 22, 1862
resigned December 22, 1862.

ROBERT W. GRAHAM, Valparaiso; February 13, 1863; July 1, 1863;
resigned March 28, 1863; cause, disability.

IVAN N. WALKER, Michigan City; March 30, 1863; July 1, 1863;
resigned July 4, 1864; cause, disability.

ALFRED B. WADE, South Bend; July 5, 1864; September 15, 1864;
promoted Colonel.

WILLIAM M. KENDALL, Plymouth; July 6, 1864; mustered out as
Major with regiment.
MAJOR
WILLIAM KRIMBILL, Crown Point; August 21, 1862; August 22, 1862
resigned January 17, 1863.

IVAN N. WALKER, Michigan City; February 13, 1863; February 14,
1863; February 14, 1863; promoted Lieutenant Colonel.

ALFRED B. WADE, South Bend; April 25, 1863; July 1, 1863; promot-
ed Lieutenant-Colonel.

WILLIAM M. KENDALL, Plymouth; September 1, 1864; May 16, 1865;
promoted Lieutenant-Colonel.
ADJUTANT

OLIVER H. P. BAILEY, Plymouth; July 18, 1862; July 23, 1896
promoted Lieutenant-Colonel.

0



FALL 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 33

ADJUTANT-Cont'd

ALFRED B. WADE, South Bend; August 27, 1862; August 27, 1862
promoted Major.

JAMES C. WOODROW, Plymouth; April 25, 1863; February 17, 1863;
promoted Captain Company B; mustered out May 15, 1865;
services no longer required.

JOSEPH HAGENBUCK, Laporte; May 1, 1864; November 1, 1864;
mustered out with regiment.

QUARTERMASTER
EDWARD BACON, South Bend; July 18, 1862; July 21, 1862; honorably
discharged September 23, 1863;

GEORGE M. HUBBARD, Logansport; October 24, 1863; November 1, 1863
mustered out with regiment.

CHAPLAIN

GEORGE GUYON; December 31, 1862; January 8, 1863; resigned
February 2, 1863.

JOHN A. FRAZIER, Laporte; February 26, 1863; February 26, 1863;
resigned April 1, 1865.

SURGEON

RCBERT SPENCER, Monticello; August 21, 1862; August 21, 1862;
resigned January 21, 1863.

SAMUEL S. TERRY, Rochester; January 29, 1863; declined.
TOMPKINS HEGDAY, Laporte; February 10, 1863; declined.

SETH F. MYERS, South Bend; March 18, 1863; March 24, 1863; re-
signed May 25, 1865; cause, disability.
ASSISTANT SURGEON

RCOBERT SPENCER, Monticello; July 16, 1862; July 27, 1862; pro-
moted Surgeon.

SAMUEL S. TERRY, Rochester; September 27, 1862; resigned Octo-
ber 30, 1862; never mustered.

WILLIAM H. BRENTON, Peru; September 27, 1862; October 3, 1862;
resigned March 13, 1863.

HIRAM S. GREEN, Calumet; December 6, 1862; resigned March January
14, 1863, as Captain Company E.

WILSON POTTINGER, Westville; March 19, 1863; March 24, 1863;
resigned December 24, 1863



34 TRAIL BREAKERS " Vol XIV, No 1

Ass't Surgeon- Cont'd

WILLIAM SPENCER, Monticello; March 20, 1863; March 30, 1863;
mustered out April 18, 186,. for promotion 10th Tennessee
Infantry.

CHARLES H. APPLEGATE, South Bend; June 30, 1864; November 13,
1864; mustered out with regiment.
NON-COMMISSIONED STAFF
SERGEANT-M AJOR

JOHN W. MUNDAY RUFUS M. BROWN
GILLIS J. Mc BANE

QUARTERMASTER - SERGEANT

CHARLES ZUTAVERN GEORGE M. HUBBARD
LEANDER P. WILLIAMS JOHN HOLT

COMMISSARY SERGEANT
CHARLES F. KIMBALL

HOSPITAL STEWARD

JAMES SPENCER CHARLES H. APPLEGATE
LOURINE S. BOYCE
OFFICERS OF COMPANY A

CAPTAIN
WILLIAM KRIMBILL, Crown Point; commission dated August 5, 1862;
mustered August 16, 1862; promoted Major.

RICHARD W. PRICE, Lowell; August 22, 1862; resigned January 19,
1863.

ALFRED FRY, Crown Point; August 30, 1863; May 17, 1865; mustered
out with regiment.
FIRST LIEUTENANT

RICHARD W. PRICE, Lowell; August 5, 1862; August 16, 1862;
promoted Captain.

PHILIP REED, Lowell; August 22, 1862; resigned December 2, 1862

ALFRED FRY, Crown Point; December 3, 1862; February 16, 1863;
promoted Captain.

J. RALPH UPTHEGROVE, Crown Point; August 30, 1863; May 17, 1865;
mustered out with regiment.

SECOND LIEUTENANT

PHILIP REED, Lowell; August 5, l§62; August 16, 1862; promoted
1st Lieutenant.



FALL 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 35

Second Lt. Cont'd
ALFRED FRY, Crown Point; August 22, 1862; September 1, 1862;
promoted lst Lieutenant.

J. RALPH UPTHEGROVE, Crown Point; December 3, 1862; February 16,
1863; promoted 1lst Lieutenant.

GEORGE S. CLARK, Lowell; August 30, 1863; November 16, 1863;
mustered out and honorably discharged May 17, 1865, as super-
numerary.

OLIVER G. WHEELER, Crown Point; June 20, 1865; mustered out as
lst Sergeant with regiment.

ENLISTED MEN OF COMPANY A
FIRST SERGEANT
FRY, ALFRED Crown Point; promoted 2d Lieutenant

SERGEANTS
PRATT, HENRY Crown Point; discharged February 29, 1863.

CLARK, GEORGE S. Lowell; promoted 2d Lieutenant.
SPRAGUE, ANDREW, Crown Point; discharged November 25, 1863

LOVING, Thomas W., Crown Point; died at Nashville, September
30, 1863.

CORPORALS
BRAY, Joseph, Cedar Creek; discharged February 25, 1863.

GRAVES, Elliot N, West creek; discharged October 14, 1862
MORRIS, LEANDER Calumet; died at Nashville, Tenn., April 30, 1863.

WHEELER, OLIVER G., Crown Point; mustered out July 1, 1865, as lst
Sergeant.

FULLER, Robert w. Lowell; died at Indianapolis, August 2, 1863.

FOWLER, Rollin D., Crown Point; mustered out July 1, 1865, as Sergeant.
'DAVIS, WILLIAM F., Cedar Lake; deserted November 20, 1862.

BARNEY, Daniel H., Cedar Creek; discharged February 25, 1863.

MUSICIANS
GORDON, SAMUEL Deep River; discharged February 25, 1863.

STILSON, CHARLES A. Cedar Creek; discharged January 29, 1863.



36 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIV, No 1

WAGONER -

TAYLOR, WILLIAM A. Cedar Lake; mustered out July 1, 1865

PRIVATES
ATKINS, Lewis, Lowell; died at Nashville, Tenn., November 22, 1862

ATWOOD, Eli, Lowell; died at Nashville, Tenn. November 29, 1862.
AULT, Isaac, Lowell; mustered out July 1, 1865.

BAUGHMAN, Wilson S. Lowell; mustered out July 1, 1865.

BOWEN, Charles B. Merrillville; discharged July 11, 1863

BOARDER, Charles Winfield; discharged October 13, 1862

BROWN, George, Crown Point; discharged October 29, 1863

BRYANT, Arthur V. Lowell; discharged October 8, 1863

CHAPMAN, Oliver A. Crown Point; transferred to V. R. C. Sept-
ember 1, 1863.

CHILDERS, John, West Creek; died at Nashville, Tenn., December
3, 1862.

CLARK, Alden V. Lowell; discharged December 14, 1862

COLVIN, Samuel, Hebron; mustered out July 1, 1865.

CURTISS, Theron D. Crown Point; discharged February 10, 1863.
DAVIS, Harvey A. Cedar Creek; deserted November 28, 1862.
DeWITT, Orin, Lowell; mustered out July 1, 1865 as Corporal.

EADUS, Newman G. Crown Point; missing in action in Lexington, Ky.,
September 30, 1862.

EARLY, John H., Crown Point; killed at Stone River, December
31, 1862.

EVANS, Evan L., Crown Point; mustered out July 1, 1865, as
Corporal.

FARMER, Tunis J. Crown Point; mustered out July 1, 1865 as Sergeant.

FARRINGTON, Henry H., Lowell; mustered out July 1, 1885, as
Sergeant.

FISHER, Phillip, Winfield; discharged March 13, 1863
FOWLER, Luman A., Jr. Crown Point; discharged February 20, 1863

To be Continued--



FALL 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 37

3.
4.

10.

1l1l.

12.

13,

14.

15.
i6.
17.

ls.

19.

ANCESTOR CHARTS

Ancestor Chart of Ruth SMITH Fisher
714 West 43d St,Vancouver, WA 98660

SMITH, Ruth Jean b 14 Mar 1946, Vancouver, Clark, WA; m 22 Nov
1369, Vancouver, Clark, WA., ROBERT FISHER.

SMITH, Forest Vinton b 4 Jun 1914, Horton, Bremer, Iowaj; m 25
Nov 1937, Waverly, Bremer, Iowa; d 8 Jul 1978, Vancouver,
WA,

ASCHBRENNER, Laura M, M. b 4 Oct 1914, Merrill, Lincoln, Wisc.

SMITH, Matthew Clinton b 15 Jun 1883, Horton, Bremer, Iowaj;

m 6 Nov 1907 Horton, Bremer, Iowa; d 15 Oct 1841, Waverly,
Bremer, Iowa.

WILSON, Blache Ruby b 14 Mar 1888 Horton, Bremer, Iowaj; d 19
Mar 1875 Vancouver, Clark, WA.

ASCHBRENNER, Herman Emil b 12 May 1875 Berlin, Marathon,
Wisc; m 22 Jun 1905 Merrill, Lincoln, Wisc; d 17 Feb 1962
Waverly, Bremer, Iowa.

ROSENKRANZ, Josephine Marie b 26 Aug 1887, Merrill, Lincoln,
Wisc; d 18 Nov 1974, Waverly, Bremer, Iowa.

SMITH, Jerrerson b 1855 Horton, Bremer, Iowa; m 5 Oct 1876,
Douglas Twp, Bremer, Iowa; d 12 Nov 1830 Horton, Bremer,
Iowa.

THOMPSON, Florence Adelpha b 1857 Horton, Bremer, lIowa; d 26
May l886 Horton, Bremer, Iowa.

WILSON, Edward Victor b 3 Dec 1863 Lake Geneva, Walworth,
Wisc; m 6 Dec 1883 Horton, Bremer, Iowa; d 12 Dec 1933
Waverly, Bremer, Iowa.

BELDEN, Elizabeth LuElla b 14 Apr 1865 Waukegan, Lake, Ill;

d 18 Feb 1923 Waverly, Bremer, Iowa.

ASCHBRENNER, Herman August Ernesﬂb 29 Sep 1843 Hansfelde,
Posen, Prussia; m 19 Dec 1868 Berlin, Marathon, Wisc;

d 18 Jul 1909 Merrill, Lincoln, Wisc.

PRECHEL, Wilhelmina Henrietta Louise b 6 Nov 1852, Ottendorf,
Naugard, Pemeria, Prussia; d 7 Feb 1931 Waterloo, Black
Hawk, Iowa.

ROSENKRANZ, August Franz b 22 Mar 1853 Konitz, Westpreussen,
Germany; m 8 Feb 1881, Germany; d 6 May 13922 Merrill,
Lincoln, Wisc.

MASCHKE, Anna Marie b 4 Oct 1857, Germany; .d 15 Jul 1919
Merrill, Lincoln, Wisc.

SMITH, Loyed b 12 Nov 1814, Botetourt Co, Va; m l2 May 1842,
Monroe Coy, Ind; d 30 Dec 1892 Horton, Bremer, Iowa.

ALLEN, Sarah b 1821, N.C.; d 6 Mar 1895, Horton, Bremer, IA,

THOMPSON, Barnes b 16 Dec 1825/26 Chenago Co, NY; m 19 Oct.
l8é52 Delaware Co, Ohio; d 18/25 Oct 1893 Horton, Bremer,
Iowa.

GARDNER, EVELINE S. b 6 May 1831 Lake Chatauqua, NY; m 19
Oct 1852 Delaware Co, ®hio; d 1 Oct 1906 Waverly, Bremer
Iowa.



38

TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIV, No 1

Ancestor Chart for Ruth Fisher, continued......

20.

21,
==

23.
24.

25,
26.

27,
28.
30.
31.
32.

33.
40.

41.
48,

1z,

13.

WILSON, Thomas Perry b 12 Feb 1827 Jefferson Co, NY; m S Feb 1856 Cape
Vincent, Jefferson, NY; d 21 Feb 1905 Waverly, Bremer, Iowa.
CAREY, Sarah Elizabeth b 13 Apr 1837; d 14 Nov 1890 Horton, Bremer, IA.

BELDEN, Elias C. b 1823 Waukegon, Lake, Ill; d 1897 Nashua, Chickasaw,
Iowa,.

------- y Catherine.

ASCHBRENNER, Friedrich Samuel b 19 Oct 1810, Hansfelde, Posen, Prussiaj
d 9 Dec 1885 Berlin, Marathon, Wisc.

MATHWICH, Wilhelmine.

PRECHEL, August b 14 Feb 1826, Vogelsund, Pommern, Germany; d 30 Jan 1893
Berlin, Marathan, Wisc.

LEMKE, Wilhelmine b 15 Aug 1824, Grazzleitrkow, Pommeria, Prussia, Germ-
any; d 15 Aug 1908 Berlin, Marathon, Wisc.

ROSENKRANZ, Michael.

MASCHKE, Charles.

TEMPLIN, Theresa.

SMITH, Joseph b 1780-32 Botetourt Co, VA; m 28 Jun 1812, Botetourt Co,
VA; d 8 Apr 1871 Horton, Bremer, Iowa.

SMITH, Susanna b ca 1792; d Spring, 1851 Epworth, Dubuque, Iowa.

WILSON, Victor b 22 May 1800 Johnstown, Fulton, NY; m 20 Feb 1823 Johns-
town, Fulton, NY,

CARPENTER, Elizabeth b 28 Sep 1800 Johnstown, Fulton, NY; d 1 May l1849.

ASCHBRENNER, Friedrich August b Hansfelde, Posen, Prussia;
m Prussia; d Hansfelde, Posen, Prussia.

Ancestor Chart of ROBERT FISHER
Submitted by Ruth SMITH Fisher
714 West 43d St, Vancouver, WA 98660

FISHER, Robert b 30 Dec 1941, Chehalis, Lewis, WA; m 22 Nov 13869 Van-
couver, Clark, WA. RUTH J, SMITH,

FISHER, Ralph Willard b 18 Mar 19038 Portland, Multnomah, OR; m 23 Apr
1933 Davenport, Scott, Ia.

RUNKLE, Mary Maurine b 20 Mar 1909 Stanhope, Hamilton, Iowaj; d 28 Nov
1881 Vancouver, Clark, .Wa.

FISHER, Claud Mervin b 5 Dec 1883 Albany, Linn, OR; m S Jul 1905,
Portland, Multnemah, 0OR; d 17 Jan 1957 Vancouver, Clark, WA,

MAYS, Elva b 19 Jan 1887 Corvallis, Benton, OR; d 24 Apr 1911 Orenco,
Washington, OR.

RUNKLE, Frederick Clarence b 15 Apr 1876 Patterson, Madison, IA; m 19
Jun 1903 Stanhope, Hamilton, IA; d 10 Apr 1944 Stanhope, Hamilton,
Iowa,

JENKINS, Mabel M, b 22 Apr 1883, Arlington, Fayette, IA; d.29 Nov 1968,
Vancouver, Clark, WA,

FISHER, Ralph W. b 7 Oct 1857 Albany, Linn, OR; m 1 Jun 1882, Sodav1lle,
Linn, OR; d 24 Sep 1918 Portland, Multnomah, OR.

PARRISH, May Agnes b 15 Mar 1862 Linn Co, OR; d 28 May 1820 Kalama, Cow-
litz, WA,

RUNKLE, Thomas b 29 May 1815 Culpeper Co, VA; m 11 Feb 1864 Patterson,
Madison, Iowa; d 26 Mar 1886 Patterson, Madison, Iowa.

BERRY-JOHNSON, Mary b 1836 Indiana; d 1914 Patterson, Madison, IA.



FALL 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS . , 39

Ancestor Chart for Robert Fisher, continuedescscses

14. JENKINS, Frank R. d Stanhope, Hamilton, Iowa.
15. VOGELSANG, Lena d Stanhope, Hamilton, Iowa.
16. FISHER, Ezra Timothy Taft b 5 Feb 183% Indianapolis, Marion, Ind; m 27 Dec
1856, Oregon City, Clackamas, OR; d 10 Jan 1899 Albany, Linn, OR.
17. STOUT, Hannah Gaylord b 8 Jul 1840 Jacksonville, Morgan, Ill; d 21 May
1927, Marion Co, OR.
18. PARRISH, William W. b 1827 Morgantown, Monongalia, VAj; m 12 Apr 1860,
Linn Co, OR; d 1904 Linn Co, OR.
19. PARKER, May Emily b 1842, Illinois.
24, RUNKLE, LEWIS, JR. b 1777 Virginia; m 17 Nov 1805 Augusta Co, VAj; d 1858
Bartholomew, Columbus, Ind.
25, GOODWIN, JANE,
30. VOGELSANG, Herman.
31. MILLER, Rebecca.
32. FISHER, Ezra F. b 6 Jan 1800, Wendell, Franklin, Mass; m 7 Feb 1830
Wendell, Franklin, Mass; d 1 Dec 1874, The Dalles, Wasco, OR.
33. TAFT, Luey b 21 Mar 1805 Wendell, Franklin, Mass; d 20 Jan 1854 Oregon
City, Clackamas, OR.
34, STOUT, Rev. Ezra b 9 Aug 1805 Warren Co, Ohio; m 29 Mar 1825, Hamilton
County, Ohio; d 5 Apr 1877.
35. ROBINSON, Frances "Fanny™.
48. RUNKLE, LEWIS SR. b Augusta Co, VA; m Augusta Co, VA; d Apr 1805, Augus-
ta Co, VA.
64, FISHER, Aaron b 16 Jan 1758 Dedham, Norfolk, Mass; m 19 Sep 1781 Shrews-
bury, Worcester, Mass; d 10 Oct 1843 Wendell, Franklin, Mass.
65. MOORE, Rebecca b 15 Nov 1758 Lancaster, Worcester, Mass; d 27 Dec 1836
Wendell, Franklin, Mass.
66. TAFT, TIMOTHY d 1870 Clinton, Oneida Co, NY.
67¢ ===—=—e- sy Abigail.
68. STOUT, Andrew b Hunterdon Co, NJ; d Hamilton Co, OH.
69, STOUT, Sarah.
96. RUNKLE, Jacob b 1721 Wackenheim, Holland; m prior to 1748 in Holland;
d Sep 1791, Virginia.
976 emmcemcew y Anna Marie b 1721 Holland, d 1813 Augusta Co, VA.
128, FISHER, Benjamin b May 1721 Dedham, Norfolk, Mass; m 11 Aug 1742 Dedham,
Norfolk, Mass; d 18 Jan 1777 Dedham, Norfolk, Mass.
129, EVERETT, Sara b 7 Jun 1718 Dedham, Norfolk, Mass.
130. MOORE, Israel.
131. HOWE, Abigail.
136. STOUT, Capt. Samuel Jr b Feb 1732 Hopewell Twp, Hunterdon, NJ; d 24 Sep
1803 Hunterdon Co, NJ.
137. VAN DYKE, Anne b 1732; d 12 Sep 1810 Hunterdon Co, NJ.
182. RUNKLE, Adam b Holland; m Holland; d 0Old Amwell, NJ.
256, FISHER, Eleazor b 18 Sep 1669 Dedham, Norfolk, Mass; m 13 Oct 1698
Dedham,'NorFolk, Mass; d 6 Feb 1722 Dedham, Norfolk, Mass.
257. AVERY, Mary b 21 Aug 1674 Dedham, Norfolk, Mass; d 25 Mar 1749 Stough-
ton, Norfolk, Mass.
258, EVERETT, William.
259. NEWCOMB, Rachel.
272. STOUT, SAMUEL SR. b 1709 Hopewell Twp, Hunterdon, NJ.
273. SIMPSON-STOUT, Catherine.
274. VAN DYKE, John b Somerset Co, NJ;' m Somerset Co, NJ.



“w

40 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIV, No 1

Ancestor Chart for Robert Fisher, continuedescesse

275, —mmemecee- s Garritie,

512, FISHER, Anthony b Syleham, Suffolk, England; m 7 Sep 1647 Dedham, Norfolk,
Mass; d 13 Feb 1670 Dedham, Norfolk, Mass.

513. FAXON, JOANNA d 16 Oct 1694 Dedham, Norfolk, Mass.

514, AVERY, William b 27 Oct 1647 Parish of Breckham, Oakingham, Co. Berkshire,
England; m 21 Sep 1673 Dedham, Norfolk, Mass; d 15 Dec 1708 Dedham,
Norfolk, Mass.

515, LANE, Mary b ca 1652; d 11 Oct 1681 Dedham, Norfolk, Mass.

544, STOUT, Jonathan b ca 1660 Gravesend, Long Island, NY; m 27 Aug 1685 Hope-
well TWP, Hunterdon, NJ; d ca 1722/23 Hopewell Twp, Hunterdon, NJ.

545. BOLLEN/BULLEN, Anne d ca 1714/22 Hopewell Twp, Hunterdon, NJ.

1024. FYSHER, Antonius Baptized 23 Apr 15381 Syleham, Suffolk, England; m Syle-
ham, Suffolk, England; d 18 Apr 1671 Dedham, Norfolk, Mass.

1025, ==cccmmeaa y Mary.
1026, FAXON, Thomas m Braintree, Norfolk, Mass; d Braintree, Norfolk, Mass.
1027, ecececeee—- y Joane d Braintree, Norfolk, Mass.

1028. AVERY, William b 1622, England; mar England; d 18 Mar 1687 Boston, Suff-
olk, Mass.,

1029, ALLRIGHT, Margaret b England; d 28 Sep 1678, Mass.

1030. LANE, Job b Rickersmouth, England; m ca 1650; d 23 Aug 1697, Malden,
Middlesex Co., Mass.

1031. REYNER, Anna.

1088. STOUT, Richard b ca 1604 (?) Nottinghamshire, England; m 1643 Nieuw
Amsterdam, Long Island, NY; d 9 Jun 1703 Middletown, Monmouth, NJ.

1089. PRINTZ, Penelope b ca 1622 Holland; d ca 1732/33 Middletown, Monmouth, NJ.

1090. BOLLEN/BULLEN, James.

2048. FYSHER, Anthony b Syleham, Suffolk, England; m Syleham, Suffolk, England;
d Apr 1640 Syleham, Suffolk, England.

. 2043. FISKE, Mary b St. James Parish, So. Elmsham, Suffolk Co, Eng; d Syle-
ham, Suffolk, England.

2060. LANE, James d before 1661, England.

2062. REYNER, Rev. Joseph.

2l76. STOUT, John b Nottinghamshire, England; m ca 1609 (?) Nottinghamshire,
England; d Nottinghamshire, England.

2177. BEE, Elizabeth.

4098. FISKE, William,

4099. LAWTER, Anne.

CY¥YCEI Y

I never realized that there was history, close at hand, be-
side ny very own home. I did not realize that the old grave that
stood among the brambles at the foot of our farm was History.

Stephen Leacock



FALL 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 41

QUERIES

Queries are read by researchers in all regions of the

United States and parts of Canada. The "Trail Breaker" is
sent to Research Libraries and Genealogical Societies through
out the country. Queries are free to all Genealogists. We
invite you to submit queries on your ancestors.

A '
o E S
...,uN;_\.‘ NF7
Riding to the Mailbox

|
A

Please remember to show your appreciation to replies by a
"Thank You" note and return postage.

No more than 3 Queries from one source will be published at a time. If more
are submitted, the remainder will be reserved for the next issue. There is
no restriction as to how many you wish to submit.

The following abbreviations:'are used and the editor reserves the right to use
them in the submitted Query.

aft - after Co. - County gf - grandfather (gmo,etc) p - parents

anc - ancestor crsp - correspondence  ggf - great-frandfather prob - probably

b - born CW - Civil War gp - grandparents rec - record

bap - baptised d - died h - husband RW - Rev. War

bet - between dau - daughter Info - Information s - son

bef - before desc - descendant 1i - lived sis - sister

bpt - place of birth div - divorced m - married sol - soldier

bro - brother dpl - place of death n/1 - married first (m/2) SrNMS - surnames

bur - buried f - father mo - mother Twp - Township

ca - circa, about fanm - family mov - moved unk - unknown

cem - cemetery f-i-1 -~ father-in-law mo-i-l1 - mother-in-law w - wife

cen - sensus g - great nm - name xch - exchange
DAVISON Need info on Caleb DAVISON b 1828 Eng, came to U.S. in 1858,

m Hannah FOX SMALLEY, 1lived in Fulton Co., Ill in 1850,
Hancock Co., Ill 1861, Manistee Co., Mich in 1874 - 1885. Was
a Baptist minister. Need date and place of his death

COWGILL Need parents of George COWGILL b ca 1770 N.J., m 15 Sep 1792,

WAIT/ Orange Co., VA to Phebe WAIT/WAITE/WAYT, b VA, moved to Clark

WAITE/ Co., Ohio. Had 7 children; Nancy, Mary M. THURZY, Benjamin W.,

WAYT George J., John William, William Mason.

THURZY

KELLY IDONNA L. KELLY, Rt. 1, Box 464, Amboy, WA 98601
fhadbhasssH

CROSSER Seeking info CROSSER, McKINZIE/McKINSEY, CLINGMAN 1800's Ohio

DOLIN families; Alice Selena CROSSER b 1872 Baltimore, OH, m Ft.

Wayne, IN 1891 John DOLIN Jr.

McKINZIE Hevmor Savilla McKINZIE ‘b 1845. Dau of Lewis McKINZIE and
CLINGMAN Elizabeth CLINGMAN ? Need vitals, parents and siblings.



42

TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIV, No 1

CROSSER
Mc KINZIE

BOYLE

MORRIS
SEABRING
DOLIN

HETTEMA

PURCELL
SEELING

PENK
THEEDS

KNIGHT
SIMMONS

1610) 4
NEAL

GOLPHENEE

CHENETTE
THIODEAU
BREAU
BRAULT
DEPUIS

HARSHMAN

Alice S. CROSSER's father Clay CROSSER b ca 1846 m Savilla
Mc KINZIE ca 1865, poss Wood Co, OH. Had 8 children, need
parents, gr-parents, and siblings. Welcome correspondence
with any descendants of these families.

JACQUELINE F. BOYLE, 3014 "H" Street, Vancouver, WA 98663

i3 352 EER L

Seek any info on DOLIN, MORRIS, SEABRING. John DOLIN Sr.
b ca 1795 prob PA m 1819 Sarah MORRIS, Washington Co, oH.
Need vitals, parents, sibling.

Son John DOLIN, Jr b 1821 m ca 1852 Ft. Wayne, IN, Cynthia
Ann SEABRING b OH. Who were her people? Need Children of
John & Cynthia, date & place of John's death.

ELAINE V. HETTEMA, 3014 "H" Street, Vancouver, WA 98663

Fhahahatang

Need info on Mary Ann PURCELL b 1858/59 New Orleans, Orleans
Parish, LA. Bros Francis & George, sis Catherine m Frederick
SEELING 1877. Also info on her parents Francis & Mary PURCELL
b Ire.

Any info on PENK family, IL, NE, Ger; Henriette PENK b Ger.
m Claus (Nicholas) Jacob THEEDS 1879 Kankakee Co, IL lived
NE. Chidlren Louis, William & Henriette (Minnie).

Seeking info on birthplace and parents of Rodney/Radney KNIGHT
b 5 Dec 1797 NC m Mary SIMMONS 1816 Logan Co, KY lived there
and Muhlenberg Co, KY d 5 Aug 1848 Muhlenberg Co, KY.

Mrs. DELILLAH KNIGHT, 3205 E. McLoughlin Blvd, Vancouver,
WA 98661

Hrthdadaahe

Would like to contact any descendants and would welcome any info
about ancestors of gr-gr-grandparents. James & Julatha Parker
COX arrived in Portland, OR area Nov 1865, sis of James already
resided. Need her name, unknown children, known to arrive OR
with them. Known children were Joseph & wife Salley, Sally,
William, Matilda NEAL, Jessie.

LOIS MONROE GOLPHENEE 203 N. Morrison Rd., Vancouver, WA 98664

HREsREREHE

Need info on Joseph CHENETTE and wife Isabelle THIODEAU, son
Alexis b 1742 Acadia. Family deported to Boston, MA 1755.
Alexis m 1765 Marguerite BREAU/BRAULT dau of Pierre BREAU and
Marie Joseph DUPUIS.

ROSE MARIE HARSHMAN, 2818 N.E. Littler Way, Vancouver, WA 98662

(e



FALL 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 43

INDEX

The alphabetical listings of the Book Reports, Surname File and
Survey List or the Private Soldiers list are not indexed here.

Goodwin, 39

Ackerman, 14
Adams, 29
Allison, 13
Allright, 40
Allyn, 6
Anderson, 27, 30
Applegate, 34
Archer, 14
Armstrong, 8
Aschbrenner, 28

Ashby, 18, 19
Austin, 8
Avery, 39

Bacon, 33
Bailey, 32
Baker, 28, 29
30
Banks, 28
Barker, 28
Barney, 35
Barret, 6
Basey, 17, 18
30
Baur, 19
Bechyng, 28
Bee, 40
Beers, 27
Belden, 37, 38
Bennett, 29, 30
Berry, 38
Bias, 25
Bill, 27
Binford, 22
Bird, 23
Black, 27, 30
Bollen, 40
Bosarth, 8
Bowman, 8
Boyce, 34
Boyle, 42
Bray, 35
Breau, 42
Breault, 42

Brenton, 13
Brewer, 27
Brickles, 27

Brown, 5, 24, 25
26, 34

Bruning, 19

Bullen, 40

Byars, 17, 18

Caples, 13

Carey, 38

Carpenter, 38
Carter, 8
Chadwick, 26
Chenette, 42
Clark, 19, 22
28, 35

Clingman, 41
Cochrell, 5
Coleman, 22

Cooke, 26

Cool, 6

Coon, 8
Corning, 23
Copp, 29
Cowgill, 41
Cowles, 29

Cox, 42

Cratty, 14
Crosser, 41, 42

Culley, 27, 30
Cunningham, 8
Curtis, 28

Daniels, 21
Davis, 5, 35
Davison, 41
Dean, 22
Degermark, 28
30

Dickinson, 22
Dirks, 25
bodd, 29, 30
Dolin, 41, 42

Douthit, 7
Dunham, 27
Dunnington, 27
Dupuis, 42
Durgan, 6

Eaton, 8
Endicott, 22
Edna, 29
Evans, 26
Everett, 39

Fales, 7, 8
Faxon, 40
Fierens, 8
Finch, 28
Finley, 28, 30
Fisher, 28, 30,
38, 39, 40
Fiske, 40
Fletcher, 8
Foster, 23, 28
Fowler, 35
Frank, 23
Frazier, 33
Freeman, 8
Fry, 34, 35,

Fuller, 35

Fysher, 40

Gager, 29, 30

Gardner, 5, 23,
37

Gates, 23

Geogheagan, 22
23, 25, 29, 30
Germann, 29, 30

Gibbons, 8
Gilbert, 29
Gilman, 27, 28
29, 30
Goddard, 5

Golphene, 42
Goodrich, 27

Gordon, 35
Grafton, 5
Graham, 32

Graves, 35
Green, 33
Greenberg, 16
Greenbetter, 16
Greenbride, 16
Greenhill, 27
Greiss, 22

Grim, 26
Grimm, 21
Guyles, 28
Guyon, 33

Gwethmey, 23

Hall, 5

Hamblen, 27, 29, 30
Hamblin, 28
Hammock, 29

Hanson, 19

Harnden, 29
Harshman, 21, 42
Harvey, 23
Haskin, 24
Hathaway,
Hatton, 7
Hawkins, 8
Heath, 21
Hegday, 33
Herren, 26
Hettema, 42
Hiday, 25
Holmes, 5
Holroyd, 27, 30
Bolt, 27, 34
Hopkins, 22
Howe, 39
Hoyt, 27
Hubbard,
Huff, 18
Huffman, 27, 28
Husted, 28

5, 32

33, 34



44

TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol XIV, No 1l

Iburg, 29
Ireland, 28
Innis, 5

Jackson, 5
Jamison, 7

Jenkins, 38, 39

John, 23

Johnson, 38

Jonas, 5, 27,
28, 30

Jones, 8, 30

Junkin, 20

Kelly, 7, 8, 41
Kendall, 32
Knight, 8, 42

Krimbill, 32,
34

Kunz, 15
Lady, 7
Lambert, 6, 7
Lane, 40

Lawrence, 7
Lawter, 40
Leacock, 40

Leahy, 8
Ledbetter, 16
Lemke, 38
Lewis, 29, 30
Liney, 8
Liston, 29, 30

Lockwood, 23
Loomis, 19

Loving, 35
Ludwig, 21
Luse, 21

Makey, 29, 30
Maleck, 7
Maloney, 29, 30
Marble, 7
Margrave, 22
Marsh, 27

Marshall, 27
Marston, 27
Martin, 27
Marvin, 27
Marvyn, 27
Maschke, 28, 37,
38
Mason, 27, 28
Massey, 28

Masterson, 28
Mathew, 27
Mathews, 7
Mathieu, 26
Mathwich, 38
Mathwig, 28

Matt, 28
Matthies, 28, 30
Maulsby, 8
Maurer, 27, 28,
30
Maxon, 8
Mayo, 28
Mays, 28, 38
Mead, 28
Medlin, 28
Meguire, 29
Melloy, 29
Melton, 21
Melvin, 29

Meraugh, 29
Merchant, 29
Merriman, 29
Messerli, 29
Merten, 27
Meyer, 29
Mickelsen, 29
Middleton, 29
Miles, 29
Miller, 29, 39
Milholland, 29
Millington, 29
Million, 29

Mills, 29
Miner, 29
Minto, 26
Moore, 39
More, 16
Morris, 35, 42
Morrison, 13
Morse, 8
Mort, 22
Munday, 34
Murphy, 8
Myers, 33

Mc Bane, 34

Mc Bride, 16

Mc Connell, 6
Mc Cracken, 8
Mc Cullough, 22
Mc Cutcheon, 21
Mc Ginnis, 23
Mc Kinzie, 41,

42

Mc Laughlin, 27
Mc Neal, 21

Neal, 42
Neery, 8
Nerton, 6
Newcomb, 39
Newell, 23
Nies, 29

O'Keane, 8

Okel, 28, 30

Oman, 21, 27, 28
29, 30

Parker, 39
Parrish, 38, 39
Passmore, 27
Patterson, 19
Penk, 42
Percell, 42
Perth, 25
Peterson, 29,
30
Pettibone, 29
Phillips, 27

Piper, 8

Porter, 21, 22,
23

Poston, 29

Potter, 28

Pottinger, 33
Powell, 5, 8
Pratt, 35
Prechel, 37, 38
Prence, 28
Price, 28, 34
Prinz, 40

Rankin, S
Raymond, 17, 19
Rector, 25
Reed, 8, 34
Rees, 26
Reeves, 29
Reid, 28, 30
Reyner, 40

Rhods, 28
Roberts, 27
Robinson, 28, 39
Rodgers, 29, 30
Roe, 5, 6

Root, 17, 18, 19

Rosenkranz, 28,
37, 38

Rosenwein, 16
Rosewen, 15
Rottenberg, 24

Royce, 29
Runkle, 38, 39
Runyan, 27

Rynolde, 27

Sack, 24
Sams, 23
Schuster, 15
Scott, 27, 30
Seabring, 42
Seeling, 42
Shoemaker, 8
Short, 7
Shoumatoff, 15
Simon, 15
Simons, 42
Simpson, 39
Sinclair, 7
Skybetter, 16

Skylar, 16

Skyles, 24, 25

Smith, 5, 8, 15, 29,
30, 37, 38

Snyder, 21, 23

Spencer, 33, 34

Sprague, 35
Springston, 27
Sproul, 14
Spurgeon, 8
Stanley, 28
Stanton, 13
Stegart, 7
Stevens, 22
Stevenson, 27
Stilson, 35
St. John, 27
Storm, 23
Stout, 30, 39, 40
Stoughton, 6
Struve, 8
Sutton, 20
Swager, 6

Taft, 39
Taylor, 36
Templeton, 27
Templin, 38
Terry, 33
Theeds, 42
Thiodeau, 42
Thompson, 37

~



FALL 1987

TRAIL BREAKERS

45

Thurzy, 41
Timmons, 8
Tobey, 7

Trotter, 27
Turnbull, 8

Upthegrove, 34,
35

Van Dyke, 39
Vaughn, 23
Venable, 27
Vincent, 19
Vogelsang, 39

Wade, 32, 33
Walker, 32

Wall, 6, 27
Wallace, 5

Walz, 25

Wait, 41

Waite, 41

Warner, 25
Wastradowski, 31
Wayt, 41

Welch, 27

Wheeler, 8, 35
Whipple, 5

White, 25
Williams, 34
Wilson, 19, 37, 38
Woodrow, 33
Woolssey, 8
Worthington, 27, 30
Wright, 7

Zane, 27
Zutavern, 34



K




i

- -

CLARK COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY PUBLICATIONS

Price

glark County Washington Census of 1850%and 1860, Wolume 1 L. - ct. s 5 s i 750

Gives complete information on all members of household, not just an index.

70 pages. Compiled by Mildred E. Porter.
1870 Census of Clark, Chehalis, €Cowlitz, Jefferson and Island Co's. . . . . « $15.00
Washington, Volume 2

This book is the full federal census enumeration of these counties in 1870.

150 pages +, fully indexed. Compiled by Mildred E. Porter.
GYark |€ounty Washington Cemeterias, Veolumerd s weiladas ois o 2i oy fo v s o o ESsilBL00

0ld City Cemetery of Vancouver. Includes tombstone inscriptions, cemetery
maps, information from the sexton's records and some obituaries. 184 pages.
Compiled by Mildred E. Porter.

Glark County Washington Cemeteries; s VolumelZains St atasliv i s s il i o silib 00

Compiled by the Clark County Genealogical Society Cemetery Committee.
Includes St. James Acres, Salmon Creek Methodist, St. John's Lutheran,
Pioneer and Fisher Cemeteries. Has inscriptions from stones, additional
information from funeral home or sexton's records, maps with grave locations.
231 pages.

€lark, County Washington Marriages, VMolume! L 0w o ol ole v Sie o aie s e 515,00
Early Clark County marriages -through the year 1896. Over 4,000 surnames,
fully indexed. Many out of state marriages are included. Clark County was
known as the "Marriage Capital of the Pacific Northwest"'". Many Oregon people
came to Clark County to marry, also as an early military post, names can be
found from all parts of the country. 220 pages + index.

Glark CountyiWashington Marriages, Welumel@ o ool oo i oo e o i L L iei5 00

Early Clark County marriages, including years 1897 through 1904. 221 pages
of marriages, plus index.

POSTAGE: $1.50 for 1lst book, 50¢ for each additional book.
Washington residents add 6.2% sales tax to all orders.

Back issues of the Trail Breakers are available while the supply lasts!

1974/75 Vo), o N e $1.00 each
T BT 6 AT o e D e $1.00 each
L6 /477 Vol. 3 ST NS S T ! $1.00 each
1977/78 VoS N -2 B e v Eatlr $1.00 each
1978,/79 Vol. 5 YL $1.00 each
1979 /80 Vol 6 3 B e R R $1.50 each
1980/81 okl 0 s e G 2R $1.50 each
1981 /82 Vol. 8 0 A IR T $2.00 each
1982/83 Vol. 9 i P ! $2.00 each
1983 /84 Vol. 10 33 i Mg $2.50 each

PRINTING: If you are planning a future publication of your genealogy, contact the
C.C.G.S. Printing Committee for our rates. We will be able to give you guide lines
about getting your material into print and can save you a great deal of money!



The Gensalogist L
American—Canadian Gene. Soc.

F.0D. Box &&68
Manchester, NH. O0ZF105




